
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item: 3 F 1 

------=---====~---------------------------------------------------=-========-=--=-=-=-===-------~----====== Meeting Date: December 19, 2017 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

--------=---====================--~~--~=-----==========----------------=-------.... ---I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 10 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Task M-22: Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3 at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) for a time extension of 124 Calendar Days with no change in cost. 

Summary: The Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Terminal Improvements at PBIA was approved by the Board on June 4, 2013 (R-2013,..0663). The Contract is for 2 years with 3 one ( 1) year renewal options and is a task order based contract for CM at Risk Services at PBIA. The Board exercised the first one-year renewal option on May 5, 2015 (R-2015-0550); the second one-year renewal option on May 3, 2016 (R-2016-0557); and the third and final one-year renewal option on May 2, 2017 (R-2017-0538). The Morganti Group, Inc. is a Danbury, Connecticut, based firm; however, the work will be directly managed by their southeast regional office in Palm Beach County. Amendment No. 10 was approved by the Board on October 18, 2016 (R-2016-1479). The contract value to date is $24,664,300. Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 1 O for a time extension of 124 Calendar Days with no change in cost is required to accommodate the airlines' operations during the busy travel season and impacts due to other projects. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract is 13%. The total to date participation for this contract is 16.09%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: This project is part of the ongoing terminal improvement/enhancement project at PBIA. Over the past several years, the County has initiated multiple projects to enhance and improve the facilities at PBIA including new signage, flooring, security improvements and restroom renovations. Amendment No. 1 O allowed the Department of Airports to complete the third phase of the replacement of the ticket agent desks utilized by the airlines' personnel in the hold rooms of Concourse 8 and C. The desks are custom built to accommodate the airlines' equipment and reflect a more modern interior design. Also included in this scope is the replacement of Gate Information Display Screens (GIDS), new security cameras, modifications to the data, power; Wi-Fi and public address system required due to the demolition of the old desks. The schedule for the installation of the desks was impacted by the airlines' operations and coordination with other projects in progress at PBIA. Approval of Change Order No. 1 will provide a time extension of 124 Calendar Days with no change in cost. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 10 (Task M-22) w/Contract History-(3 originals) 2. DBE Information 

==---====----=--~------==========-===-=-=-=-=======--------==-----------= 

County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
ln--Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

* 

2018 2019 2020 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes __ No >< 
Budget Account No: Fund __ Department __ Unit __ Object __ _ 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2022 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

IZI 
IZI 
• • 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Terminal Improvements at 

TO: 

Palm Beach International Airport 
Task M22 Gate Desk Replacement 
Phase 3 

The Morganti Group 
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Description of Change: 

• • • 
~ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable DB. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: One(1) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14 
CONTRACT DATE: June 4, 2013 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-0063 (Contract) 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-1479,{Amend 10) 
TASK M22: Approved October 18, 2016 
DISTRICT # Countywide 

Amendment 10 for Task M22 included replacement of the remaining gate agent desks in Concourse Band all 
the desks in Concourse C at Palm Beach International Airport. The project was phased to allow the airlines to 
operate from non-leased Department of Airports (DOA) gates during the installation. However, due to a limited 
number of gates available during the season it was necessary to delay the start of the desk installation until 
April 3, 2017 to minimize the impacts to airline operations during the busier travel season. The installation of 
the security cameras and the cabling that was also part of the task order was not impacted by the delays. This 
contract was also impacted by 2 separate contracts that interfaced with this project as described in Exhibit 1. 
This change order includes a time extension of 124 Calendar Days. There is no change in costs associated 
with this change order. 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ............................................................ $1,698,700.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders .. . . . .. .... ... ......... .. .. ..... .. .. .. .... ... . . ... .. . . . .... .. ........ ... ... .. ....... .. ...... $00.00 
The GMP prior to this Change Order ....................................................................................... $ 1,698,700.00 
The GMP will be increased by this Change Order ........................................................................... $00.00 
The new GMP including Change Order will be ........................................................................ $ 1,698,700.00 
The Time to complete this Task will be increased by ..................................................... 124 Calendar days. 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ......................... September 29, 2017 

CH2M 

Architect 

3801 PGA Blvd., Suite 629 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

The Morganti Group 

Contractor 

1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Date: r )few. Ir 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

By: 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Attest: SHARON R. BOCK 

Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal X"/~ ::~ciency 
~Director -OfAirpo~-- ·----C-ou-n-ty_A_t-to-r-ne_y __ 



--- : : --------PROJECT INFORMATION I i i 
---f.AIRPORT: 

-- -f PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ! ! 
PROJECT: PB12-14 Terminal Improvements - Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3 at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA) --
CONTRACTOR: The Morganti Group Inc i : 
!CONTRACT: IR-2016-1479 i I I I 

--------I EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 1: SUMMARY 
BID COST --

ITEM# Ref Doc DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION TIME IMPACTS ONLY I I 

The NTP was issued on 10/31/16. It was 
anticipated that the equipment for the Common UsE 
Passenger Processing System (CUPPS) provided 
under a separate contract would be operational 

Time delay to start installation of the desks allowing the airlines to temporarily relocate to other 1 LS 1.00 $0.00 Owner gates while the desk installation was in progress. only. 
Delays to the CUPPS contract required delaying th 
start date for the desk installation only until April 3 
due after the busier travel season. The installation 
of the cabling, CCTV and W1-FI is not impacted. 

--
The painting of the passenger boarding bridges 
under a separate contract prohibits the airlines use 
of the gate. The schedule for the gate desk 
installation was coordinated to the extent possible t 

Time impacts due to weather delays and coincide with the closure for the painting of the 
2 interface with the painting of the passenger LS 1.00 $0.00 Unforeseen bridges. Due to weather impacting the schedule fo 

boarding bridges under a separate contract the painting of the bridges it was necessary to 
revise the gate desk replacement schedule multiple 
times to prevent closing more than one gate used 
by an airline. The schedule was also impacted by 
Hurricane Irma 

--
Modifications to the desks millwork and inserts to Time impacts due to modifications to inserts 
accommodate Delta and JetBlue airlines along with 

3 
and interface with the Common Use 

LS 1.00 $0.00 Other the CUPPS equipment required an increase in Passenger Processing System (CUPPS) 
phases due to the procurement. project 

Total Change Order No, 1 ~o,oo 124 

i i i i : : I 

I i l 
------ __ T ___ 

i i LEGEND -+---+ --- ---- : 
i I ----I ! i I i ! ! _ $.!!,!llt- 0 ;0mission/recommended and/or required in project. ~-

i : : so.co Other Agency (Tenant 
~-I I I : : so.oo Department of Airports 

! ! I I I i i S0.00 
Conditions not normally anticipated or encounterec 

--l-------+ I ------~-- ! I i in construction. 
i : : : : $0.00 Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments i i \ I \ i I 

I I I I I $0.00 Total Change Order#1 ---
I i I I i i 

Page1 of 1 



10/26/17 

Palm Beach County Dept. of Airports 

846 Palm Beach International Airport 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Attn: Cindy Portnoy, PE 

RE: PBIA Task M22 Gate Desk Replacement - Time Extension 

Dear Mrs. Portnoy, 

A SOLID FOUt'-~DATION 

This letter is to request a time extension for Task M22 Gate Desk Replacement Project. The Morganti Group is requesting that 
the original Substantial Completion date of May 28, 2017, be extended to a new substantial Completion date of September 29, 
2017 due to delays out of the control ofThe Morganti Group. 

The Morganti Group received a Notice to Proceed on October 31, 2016. On December 2, 2016 Department of Airports sent The 
Morganti Group a notice to postpone the installation of the new desks due to the impacts to the airlines during the busy travel 
seasons. Morganti, in working with DOA, provided a new schedule update which was approved for the scheduling of the desk 
installation. This would place the desk installation on April 3rd, 2017 after the seasonal rush for the airlines. 

Morganti and DOA discussed and agreed to continue with the infrastructure work. So to not disrupt the airlines, The Morganti 
Group continued to work on infrastructure and isolated crews to one location at a time so not to have too much unfinished 
work open at one time while we are waiting for the gate desk installation to start up again. 

Since restarting in Aprll, 2017, there has been additional delays that were out of the control ofThe Morganti Group due to 
airlines request to modify inserts and the interface with the installation of the Common Use Passenger Processing System 
(CUPPS) equipment provided under a separate contract. Modifications to the new inserts of the desks were required to support 
the equipment provided by airlines or the CUPPS provider. Additional impact to the schedule would also include the existing jet 
way bridges painting contractor delays. This cause us to shift our schedule around so that we could accommodate the airlines 
so not to take a desk away from them while this other contractors work is going on. We also had weather delays due to 
Hurricane !RMA. A letter was sent to DOA informing them of these delays. 

Due to all these delays to the project that are out of the control of The Morganti Group, I hope you will approve this request to 
e)(tend our contract date 124 days. 

Thank you, 

Steven Hatton 

Project Manager 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

cc: Project File 

Stephen Sines 

Joe Capraro 

I 

1
.,t,~lfl\11i~r'\~flTuY21Ji 1iit~0!&ftmITIN*: ~s1>*"' " «% wt"' 1 j " *< ; • "r , , ,, y 

"" 

1+//A "" , , TBE MQRGANTl GROUP INC. • WWW.MORGANTI.COM 
1
~ 1450 Centreeark Blvd., Suite 260 • West Patm Beach, Florida 33401 • Phone: (561) 689-0200 • Fox: (561) 689-4774 

.i, ,, x , "' Affi;JJ?~~JJ!lE,AC'flOtflEOWJl;Of'PORTLJNJJ'{EMPLOYER 



September 5,, 2017 

Cindy Portnoy, PE 
Project IVlanager 
Palm Beach County Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 

Re~ P81.l\ M22 Desk Replacement Project - Project \'\leather Lost Time Notice 

Dear Cindy, 

Do to the apprcaching storm (Hurricane Irma} we 1,,vill need to push back the demolition at C4 gate and 
the installation of the last phase of the desk installation. The last demolition was scheduled for the 
tomorrow night (Wednesday 9/6/27) 1..vhich means the dumpster would need to be removed by 
Thursday 9/7 /17. VVe do not v;ant to take the chance of this dumpster not being picked up. The last 
desk and change order modifications 1..vere scheduled for installation this Sunday night 9/10/17. The 
punch list v.1as also to be completed on Monday night 9/11/17. The installation cre1.v and the installers 
will need to leave on Friday from Michigan to work this Sunday and Monday. Again ,Ne cannot take the 
chance of these cre\.VS being onsite or caught in this weather event. 

Do to the \veather event \.:,-e \Nill regard this delay as an unforeseen occurrence. This cannot be 
rescheduled as stated above after this weather event has cleared and the work can be rescheduled. Do 
to the size of this 1..veather event the access and clean up may take a while. 

Piease accept the above as our formal project lost time notice. 

Sincerely. 

c-:p?Jq;-~ 
- J/4-&tprorS----

General Superintendent 
The f1vforganti Group, Inc. 

Cc: Project File 1 Stephen Sines, Steven Hatton 

Lrn1.,truaiun Jfr111a~emenf • General Contracting • [)e.;;ig11 Build ,. JJrojNI Jla11age111e111 
-'f@~'\~1\i::mw{l"k,\¾!0 f lf1s&A¾lt/l~u\ffa~h~\!&WB\!Wft)1:t1t>Jt~A;J \t@:iW>rPti }i#! 

# 

! , THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. • WWW.MORGANTI.COM t 1450 CeQttepal"k Blvd., Suite 260 • West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 • Phone: (561) 689-0200 • Fax: (561) 689-4774 !lw',1: v ~ , , , ~ *'11,:J,, , a, , ' ,, AFRRMA.TJVEACJ10N/BJLJALDPPQRTUN/T(EMPLQ'(ER 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Amondmonl 1 

Amondmonl2 

Tank MJ (work ordor) 

Amondmont3 

Amondmont4 

DOA Project Costs Tracking~ 101717 
11/612017 

6/4/2013 
R•2013·0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second yearrenewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal IR•2017•0538\ 

DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal NTP 8Ub1tanUal 
oav•I Compl1Uon D1t1 

T nok M 1 Bulldlno 3400 lnlorlor 
100 7/11/13 1/0/14 lmprovomonto-GMP 

co No 1 Tonnnl lmprovomonl• lo Sorvo 
0 Room 

GMP AdjUtlmont 0 

Tatk M2 Emorgoncy Phono syotom • 
70 GMP 

GMP AdJu•tmont 

PBI lntorlor Slonnoo 260 0/20113 3/20/M 

CO No 1 90 

CONo2 86 

GMP Adjunlmonl 

Took M4 Trame Dack CooUno 100 9111/13 3/0/14 

CO No 1 30 4/0/14 

GMP Ad)untmont 

Tn•k MB Airport Ovor11ow Loi 75 11/10/13 211114 

CONo1 25 2/20/14 

GMP Adjuolmcnt 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements• CMR 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12•14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT CHANO& ORDl!A 1
· CHANOI! ORDl!A 

OR ADJUIITMIINT VALUE! PLUI 'TIMI! 

$1,130,000.00 

$33,200,00 $33,200,00 

·$37,013.42 

$190,000,0( 

•$7,141,00 

$97,2•0,00 

$1,403,00 $1,483,00 

$0.00 

($0,500.00) 

$519,242.0C 

$0,054,00 $30,Ga.l,0C 

(SG,027"16) 

$400,000,0C 

$0.00 $1,225,00 

($7,768,60) 

Rl!l/llll!O AMOUNT U!ADDl!PT 
APPIIOVAL 

$1,125,070,58 

$102,060,00 

$07,2•0,00 

$02,223.00 

$8,054,00 

$522,308,5! 

$0,00 

$302,241.5( 

CRC APPROVAL IICC APPROVAL ITA'ft.11 TAIIKCLOlll!D 

$1,130,000.00 July 2 2013 B11111d 
MooUno (R2013-0D20) 

$33,200,00 Nov 10 Bonrd Mooting 
duoloBudootTrnn•f•r 

-$37,013.42 0/00/14CAC 

s100,ooo,oo July 10, 2013 Bonni 
M""Uno(R201:Hlllll0) 

•$7,141.00 3/6/14CAC 

Appravntl on 0/24/rn 

$1,483,00 12118/laCRC 

oo Cnl Ony Umo 
axtan•lon ror n tolal 
of204~a_y;1_R·201+ 

•$0,500,00 7/0/2014 CRC 

$510,i42,oo App111'/lldon 0/10/IO(R 
2013•11501 

"1>Pfo\'llll0110/21l/14 

·SS,1127.45 CRC0/11114 

$•00,000,00 11110110 Bontd Moo~u 
(R2D1il-1030) 

/lppruvodll/3/14 

•$7,758,60 CRCS/27114 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Amendments 

Anumdnumto 

TookM10 

Tn•kM11 

TaokM12 

TnokM13 

TnokM14 

Amendment No 7 

DOA Project Cost& Tracklng• 101717 
11/612017 

6/412013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of3 -1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 513116 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal {R-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION 
TIMl!(C1I 

NTP aub1t111U1I 
D1y1) Compl1Uon bat• 

Task MS Security Improvements 460 6/23/14 9/25/15 

CO#1 
185 3/28/16 

CO#2 
25 4/22/16 

60 6121/16 
CO#3 

CO#4 

GMP Adjustment 

Task M7 Building 2400 - not authorized 

fqikt.10 S111foc• FrlcUon Camu 00.00 !llllr.?014 l.'!J/14 

GMP AdJunlmont 11/10/15 

To•k MO Pari 139 lmprovomonla-vold 

Tn•k M10 Fronllor Alrllnon omco 30 10/22114 11121114 

GMP Adjuotmont 11/21/14 

Tn•k M11 Galo Podium DomollUon .. 10/21114 

GMP Adjunlm•nl• 

Task M12 ADA Quelnn al Chockoolnl C 30 1/22/2015 2/20/2015 

Tnok M13 Concourao B Gnl• Agont 
Ouk Roplacomont QI PBI - Gnloo BB, 00 2/5/15 5/5/15 
BIO, 811 812 B14 

CO No 1 Time Exlonolon 46 0/18/15 

CO No 2 Gale BD nnd 1lmo Extonolon ao B/10/15 

GMP Adjuolmonl• 

PIMUpgrado 180 3/28/15 0123115 

Contract Ume Extension 1 year 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PSI Tennlnal Improvements• CMR 

The MotganU Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

ExplraUon 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
613/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT ClfAHOl!OROER 1 ClfAHOI! ORDl!R 
OR ADJUSTMENT VALUII PLUS TIMI! 

$4,726,000.00 

$148,365.00 

$67,514.00 $97,514.0C 

$22,303.00 $94,303.00 

$2:17,000.00 

{$22,570.10) 

notln1uoc 

$22,720,0( 

($3,105.00) 

$23,200,0C 

($,1,230.00) 

125 000.00 

($3,446.00) 

$07,000,0C 

$22,500.00 

$43,002,M $73,002.8( 

($12,741.50 

$54,200,00 

REV181!D AMOUNT Ll!ADDIIPT 
N'f'ROVAL 

$4,964,182.00 

$2U,421.02 

$22,726.00 

$1D,G01.0< 

$23,200.00 

$10,0ll•.0( 

$25,000.00 

$21,655,0( 

$07,000,00 

$0,00 

$1a7,B01,3C 

$54,200.00 

$54,200,0( 

$0.00 

CRC APPROVAi. IICD APPROVAL ITATUI TASK CLOSED 

$4,726,000.00 Board Meeting on 
6/3114 R-2014-0768 

$148,365.00 Approved by Board on 
Feb 9 R2016-0153 

$67,514.00 Approved by CRC on 
319116 

$22,303.00 

$237,000.00 At11niV11<10110/Dl14 
lt!OU,1280 

·$22,578.18 CRC 7122116 

At1•nV111lo11ID121/U 

·$3,105.00 CRC7/22/15 

AppraV111lot110I21/14 

•M,230.00 CRCon 1/0/10 

Appiovod Oil 1/2l'J16 

·$3,445,00 CRC 0/20/15 

Appiovod on 1I2D/1G 

Apt~uVO<I on 4/20/11; 

$,13,002.00 ApPfUVll<I by Cl1U on 
8111/16 

•$12,741.60 CRCon 110/16 

Aj1p1uVO<lm1:ill0/15 

Hotcon,ttu~on. 
Pl,OIIIIWrnlQonly, fln•I 
Pl1fl"'ntl•'-•od1>11 

"""16 
Approved on 5/05/15 

R2015--0550 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

TaskM15 

TaskM16 

TaskM17 

Amendment 8 ITask M18' 

Amendment 9 (Task M19) and 
Ume extension 

TaskM20 

TaskM21 

DOA Projeci Costs Tracking- 101717 
11/6/2017 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 513116 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 512117 for third and ffnal renewal (R-2017-0538) 

Dl!IICRIPTIDN TIMl!(Cal NTP IIUbIl.nUal 
01y1) Compt•Uon D•C. 

Air Handler Replacement • 
5121115 Preconstructlon 

Concourse B Gate Podiums .. .Phase 2 
90 9115/15 12/13/15 Gates 82, 84, 86 

GMP Adjustment 

Concourse B Replacement of GIDS and 90 9/23/15 12121/15 Cameras 

co No 1 Wi-FI Equipment 

GMP Adjustment 

Air Handler Replacement-
680 12/17/15 10/26117 Construction 

Change Order No 1 • Abatement 21 11/16117 

Change Order No 2 6 11/23/17 

Change Order No 3 11/23/17 

Change Order No 4 11/23117 

Emergency Generator Replacement 275 5/9/16 2/7/17 

Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3 90 7/27116 10/24/16 

Final GMP Adjustments 

Gale Desk Replacement Phase 3-
90 Inserts 

Final GMP Adjustments 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Tenminal Improvements• CMR 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

Explratlon 

8/3/2015 
6/3/16 
613117 
8/3/18 

AMOUNT CtfANOl!OIIOl!R 1 
CtfAHOI! ORDIIR 

OR ADJIIITMl!NT VALUE PLUI TIMI! 

$45,000.00 

$58,230.0( 

($1,149.00) 

$177,000.0( 

$41,404.00 

($5,279.00) 

$8,250,000.0C 

$425,294.00 $425,294.00 

$259,828.87 $267,028.87 

$14,722.71 $14,722.71 

$96,410.79 

$5,490,000.00 

$170,260.00 

($358.00) 

$183,070.0( 

($6,868.00) 

RIIVllll!D MIDUNT LIIMIDl!PT 
APPROVAL 

$46,000.00 

$45,000.0( 

$60,230.00 

$57,081.0( 

·$1,140.00 

$•11,.fO,fOD 

$213, 125.0C 

$14,722.77 

$9,048,256,37 

$5,490,000.00 

$169,892.0( 

$176,202.0C 

CRC APPROVAi. llCO APPRD.VAI. IIT-'T\11 TAGl<CLOIED 

Approvedon5/21/15 

Approved on 9/15116 SuhstantlaDyComp!eteon 
11/11/16 

ClosedbyLeadonJ/29/16 
(UnderS100K) 

$177,000.00 Approved by CRC on 
9/23115 

Approved on 10/13115 

-$5,279.00 CRCon3/30/16 

$8,250,000.00 12/15/158oardMeeting 
R2017-1765 

$425,294.00 
5/3/16BoardMeeting 

(R-2016-0556) 

$259,828.87 3/14/17BoardMeetfng 
(R2017--0271) 

Approved by the lead 
DeplonB/29/17 

$96,410.79 10/3/17 Board Meeting 

$5,490,000.00 5/3/16BoardMeeting 
R2016-0657 

$170,250.00 Approved by CRC 7/27/16 

FinalAppficationrecefved 
ona/18/17 

$183,070.00 Approved by CRC 8/10/16 

FlnalApplicalionrecilivad 
onB/18117 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON 6/4/2013 
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663 
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an opUon of3 -1yr renewals 
Amendment7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additlonal year (R2015-0550) 
Amendments (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the ,econd year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal IR-2017-0538\ 

REF DOC DEICRIPTlON TIMl!(C•I 
D1y• ) 

Gate Desk Replacement Phase 3· 
210 Amendment 10 ff ask M22 · lnstallatlon 

CONo1 124 

TaskM23 
Replace CX-9702 In SallyPort 30 

TaskM24 
Network Redundancy Survey 

Security Improvements Phase 3 
(CCTV and Replacement of 

TaskM25 Controllers) 

Security Improvements Phase 3 
(CCTV and Replacement of 

TaskM26 Controllers) 

Amendment 11 Final one year extension 

Task M29 CUPPS Network. Equipment 90 

TaskM30 CUPPS Network Programming and 
80 lnstallaUon 

Total 

Approval Authority for Task Authorizaaons (CM @ Risk) - No cummulative tracking 
Document 8Y.!!:J.2tlri 
Task Order Lead Dept 
Task Order CRC 
Amendment BCC 

DOA Project Costs Tracking~ 101717 
11/6/2017 

less than $100,000 
$100,000 <$200,000 
]!$200,000 

NTP 

10/31/16 

3/1/17 

9/25/17 

sub1t111U1I 
compl1Uon D1111 

5/28/17 

9/29/17 

3/31/17 

12/24/17 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements• CMR 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12•14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
8/3/18 

AMOUNT CHANOl!OflDl!R 1 
CHAN08 ORDl!ll 

ORADJIJITMl!NT VALUE PLUI TIMI! 

$1,698,700.00 

$31,930.00 

$97,283.00 

$61,207.00 

1 Rl!IJUll!D AMOUNT U!Mlbl!PT cm: APPROVAL BCCAPPROVN,. APPROVAL 

$1,698,700.00 

$1,898,700.00 $0.00 

$31,930.0( $31,030.00 

$0.00 

$07,283.00 

$61,207.00 

$23,625,788.00 $1,038,512.12 $24,664,300.12 $518,457.77 $548,937.75 $23,604,130.66 

$24,664,300.12 

1
Approva1Aulhortty 

•nme co Vatye ~ Cumulatfve Days 
$0-50,000 Lead Dept 0-30 daye 

$50,001-100,000 CRC 31·90 
>$100,001 BCC 120 

Time ExtensJons jn egcass of .90 Days must be approved by the Board and does pot count towards the cumulative Ll,nlt 
Cumulative Value• Revfsed as of 6/24{09 

1 When the cumulative vahJe of changes or additional work exceeds the greater of $260,000 or 5% of the original contract 
then it must be brought to Iha board. The cumulative value la !hen reset to 0 

~ 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
BCC 

ITAT\11 TAIIKCLOSl!D 

10/18/16BoardMeellog 
R-201!H479 

CO No signed by MGI? 

NTPissuedon3/1/17 

5/2/17BoardMeetingR 
2017-0538 

ApprovadonS/25/17 



.1. .1. u 'V'.l.l.1..l.LJ.\,,, .1..l.l~UJ.C:U . .lv\,,, J.'-.\,,,}JV.ll.:) - .t11.:,u1aUvCi .lHll,J.Ullg 0Cil Vll;;Ci:S, llll;;. - J:\lSK. 1rans1cr 1-\.QIDIID... rage l or I 

Connt!ct to ITS Live Support 

AM BEST CANCELLED INSURED COMPUANT NON-COMPLIANT 
COVERAGES SUMMARY PROBLEMS EXPIRATION SPECIAL ISSUES MISSING POLICIES 

Dashboard Select a Project Add a Contract Locate a Contract Summary of Contracts 

Summary of Certificates 
This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected 
Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient. 

Thursday, November 09, 2017 

I Simple View I I Certificate Images j I Documents 

insured: The Morganti Group, inc. lnsuired ID: R-2013-0663-PBC 

Status: Compliant (with overrides) 

ITS Account Number: PLC669 

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Airports Planning and Development 

Insurance Policy 
General Uabmty 

Expiration: 7/1/2018 

General Aggregate: 

Products - Completed Operations 
Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: 

Each Occurrence: 

Fire Damage: 

Medical Expense: 

Automolbnle lialbi!ity 
Expiration: 7/1/2018 

Combined Single Limit: 
Excess/Umlbreila Ualbnlity 

Expiration: 7/1/2018 

Each Occurrence: 

Aggregate Limit: 
Workers Com1Densation/Employers 
Liability 

Expiration: 7/1/2018 

Each Accident: 

Disease - Policy Limit: 

Disease - Each Employee: 
lialbmtv 1 

Notifications (Show All) 

There were no deficiency letters issued. 

Requiired 

$10,000,000 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

All Owned Autos 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 

$5,000,000 

$0 

$0 

WC Stat. Limits 

$100,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

Provided 

$4,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$0 

$2,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Any Auto 
not provided 
not provided 
not provided 

$1,000,000 

$20,000,000 

$25,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate. 

Certificate Submittal 

https :/ /its.insurancetrackingservices. com/ clientreports/ 

Override 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 

X 

11/9/2017 



~i 
:.NAl@~~et}i 

Engineering Services 541330 
Architectual Services 541310 2.39% 42 0.15% Land Surveying & Mapping 541370 
Security Consulting Services 541690 3.16% 55 710 0.24% Environmental Consulting 
Services 541620 
Insurance 524126 0.78% 0 194 0.00% Mobilization NA 3.34% 0 0 0.00% Maintenance of Traffic 488190 
Landscape Services 561730 
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm 
Supply (Sod) 444220 
Buildings - Construction & 
Modification 236220 7.12% 254 787 2.30% 
Water & Sewer Line & Related 
Structures Construction 237110 0.46% 27 154 0.08% Power & Communications 237130 3.53% 15 80 0.66% Electrical Power Distribution 221122 5.49% 0 11 0.00% Electrical Contractors 238210 4.35% 77 1427 0.23% Plumbing, Heating & Air 
Conditioning 238220 30.92% 56 1786 0.97% Painting & Wall Coverings 238320 0.20% 54 736 0.01% Building Materials/Supplies 444190 2.28% 9 676 0.03% Tile & Terrazzo Contractors 238340 2.26% 19 328 0.13% Fire Sprinkler 238220 0.04% 56 1786 0.00% Other Specialty Trade 
Contractors 238990 1.30% 111 623 0.23% Security Related Systems 238210 10.59% 77 1427 0.57% Prime Contractor Markups NA 0 0 0.00% Contingency NA 0 0 0.00% Tota1·· 

~~:~:;:,~er_saw2;~ci-· 
DOT,Completed:Coritracts ·: 

., •. .. , e~tj::jntaJiff ." 
2011 18% 
2012 21% 
Median 20% 
Adjustment for Past 
Participation 13% 

DBEProject::Goal .. ,Pe~ntiiaeC ... ··. 
13% 


