
Agenda Item: 3 F 5 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Meeting Date: August 20, 20.19 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to 
Amendment No. 15 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Morganti 
Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Task M-36: Parcel I Site Access Roadway & Utilities 
Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) in the amount of $95,368.20 and a time of 
extension of 138 Calendar Days. 

Summary: Amendment No. 15 (Task M-36) in the amount of $4,951,000 and 330 Calendar 
Days was approved by the Board on April 20, 2018 (R-2018-0380). Change Order No. 1 (R-
2018-0987) and No. 3 (R-2018-1763) in the amount of $541,998.93 and 158 Calendar Days 
were approved by the Board; Change Orders No. 2 and No. 4 in the amount of $138,713.32 
were approved in accordance with the authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. During the 
permit process, it was determined by Palm Beach County Traffic that due to the proposed 
roadway improvements impacting the intersection at Florida Mango/Perimeter Road the 
signalization must be upgraded to a mast arm design as required by current standards. The 
permit application from Land Development/Traffic Engineering was still under review at the 
time the Guaranteed Maximum Price was submitted. Change Order No. 3 included a 
budgetary proposal and estimated time extension to start the procurement of the new mast 
arms that was one of the conditions of the permit. Once the permit was approved, it included 
a requirement to install four ( 4) Vehicle Detection System (VOS) for the Belvedere/Florida 
Mango Intersection. The delivery date of the mast arms has been confirmed to be on July 19, 
2019 and a condition of acceptance requires the signalization to be operational for a period of 
three months. Approval of Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $95,368.20 and 138 Calendar 
Days includes the additional costs for the VOS and the time for the delivery, installation and 
final acceptance of the signalization by Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering. It also 
includes additional compensation to the CM for staffing due to the time extension related to the 
delivery of the mast arms. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract 
is 13%. The total to date DBE participation for this contract is 16%. DBE participation for this 
Change Order is 0%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: This project provides the access roadway and infrastructure 
to support two parcels to the east under private development as negotiated under the lease 
agreement. (Continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 15 (Task M-36) w/Contract History-(3 originals) 
2. DBE Information 

============================================================================= 

Date 

~-~-!? 
ApprovedBy=------------t---i.-----------.1-------------------------~ 

ounty Admi Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Capital Expenditures ~95~368.20 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues {Grants) 
Program Income {County) 
In-Kind Match {County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $95.368.20 

#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS {Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes x No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No x 
Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A187-414 Object 6101 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 5 to Amendment No. 15 
(Task M-36) to the Contract with The Morganti Group, Inc. in the amount of $95,368.20. 
Funding sources consist of: Airport Local funds in the amount of $95,368.20. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

()rwv,~ 8·5-/C/ 
Assistant COU~Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

{THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2023 



(Continued from Page 1) 

Background and Justification: As a condition of the permit approval provided after the 
amendment was executed, the existing traffic poles at the intersection of Belvedere Road 
and Perimeter Road need to be upgraded to current standards. This requires replacing the 
wood poles with new mast arms. Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 15 {Task M-36) 
provided a budgetary amount and estimated time to the Contractor to upgrade the mast arms 
for the signalization as required under the permit. Approval of Change Order No. 5 includes 
a time extension of 138 Calendar Days and compensation in the amount of $95,368.20 for 
the final impacts related to the improvements to the signalization. 



CHANGE 
ORDER 

D 
D 
D 
D 

PROJECT: 

TO: 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 
Terminal Improvements at 
Palm Beach International Airport 
Task M-36 Parcel I Site Access 
Roadway & Utilities Project 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

D 
~ 
D 
D 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 
CHANGE ORDER NO: Five (5) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14 
CONTRACT DATE: June 4, 2013 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-0663,(Contract} 
RESOLUTION NO. R-2018-0380 (Task M-36) 
TASK M36: Approved on 4/10/18 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

Description of Change: During the permit process it was determined by Palm Beach County Traffic that due to the proposed roadway improvements impacting the intersection at Florida Mango/Perimeter Rd the signalization must be upgraded to a mast arm design as required by current standards. The permit application from Land Development/Traffic Engineering was still under review at the time the GMP was approved. Change Order No 3 included a budgetary proposal and estimated time extension to start the procurement of the new mast arms that was one of the conditions of the permit. Once the permit was approved it included a requirement to install four (4) Vehicle Detection System (VOS) for the Belvedere I Florida Mango Intersection. The delivery date of the mast arms has been confirmed to be on 7/19/19 and a condition of acceptance is the signalization is in operation for a period of three months. This change order includes extending the time by 138 Calendar Days for delivery, installation and final acceptance Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering. It also includes additional compensation to the CM for staffing due to the time extension related to the mast arms. Total Change in Contract Amount.. ........................................................................ $95,368.20 
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ............................................................ $ 4,951,000.00 Net change by previous Change Orders ................................................................................... $680,712.55 The GMP prior to this Change Order ....................................................................................... $5,631,712.55 The GMP will be increased by this Change Order ..................................................................... $95,368.20 The new GMP including Change Order will be ......................................................................... $5,727,080.75 The Time to complete this Task will be increased/decreased by .................................. 138 Calendar days. The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .......................... November 27, 2019 

CH2M 

Engineer 
1400 Centrepark Blvd, Suite 960 

The Morganti Group, Inc 

Contractor 
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
Name and Title: 
Stephen Sines, 
Signature 

Date: 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 
PO Box21229 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 
Name and Title: 
Mack Bernard, Mayor 
Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS Attest: SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal Terms d Conditio Sufficiency 

By: _________ _ 
County Attorney 



L-fpROJECTTNFoRMATlo-N ----------f----1-----t -+------+-+----+- ---
~-!AIRPORT: fPALMBEAcHiNTERNATIONALAIRPORT___ ---r--------,-T----=r-
~OJECT, ____ . ~14_.,.,,,,. ... llmP-=~t.:_To,•-k":"'""'_l_l,8."'""""-""~~lffi,._P'°)"_ott-~-f ··--- --·----- -·----~-··-----_ !CONTRACTOR: IThe Morganti Group Inc ----+------}-------I---------+--+-------+ 
- ~~iCT: --f~1B-OJBO____ I -e5cH1e1T1CHAiiGEORDERtlli5:suwARY-t--l-----+-· ·-

BID COST 
- ITEM# Ref Doc DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT DAYS CODE SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

During the permit process it was determined by Palm Beach 
County Traffic that due to the proposed roadway improvements 
impacting the intersection at Florida Mango/Perimeter Rd the 
signalization must be upgraded to a mast arm design as required 
by current standards. Change Order No 3 extended the time 
based on an estimated date of delivery to allow the start of the 

Other - PBC LAND 
procurement (shop drawings and foundations) but the permit was 

1 Mast Arms -Delays 1 LS $69,838.00 $69,838.00 138 DEVELOPMENT/ 
still under review. It was noted in the change order that any costs 

TRAFFIC related to additional permit comments along with time may be 
adjusted in a future change order if necessary. The delivery datE 
of the mast arms has been confirmed to be on 7/19/19. This 
change order includes extending the time for delivery, installation 
and final! acceptance by Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering. 
It also includes additional compensation to the CM for staffing due 
to the time extension related to the mast arms. The staffing costs 

f-- are in compliance with the contract. 

The permit application from Land Developmentrrraffic 
Engineering was still under review at the time the GMP was 
approved. Change Order No 3 included a budgetary proposal to 
start the procurement of the new mast arms that was one of the 

Mast Arms - Vehicle Other - PBC LAND conditions of the permit. Once the permit was approved it 
2 OCO 5R1 

Detection System 
LS 1.00 $25,530.20 $25,530.20 DEVELOPMENT/ included a requirement to install four (4) Vehicle Detection Systerr 

TRAFFIC (VDS) for the Belvedere I Florida Mango Intersection. The cost 
was determined by taking the difference of the original proposal 
for the Mast Arms (from Change Order 3) against the revised 
proposal for the Mast Arms that includes the VDS ($341, 171 .00 -
$317,311.00 = $23,860.00) 

>-_L___j_ ____ .!~~hang!._Order ~~--_J _________ l_ _ _!95,368.20 ___ L.1~_J _____ _l ___ -t----J-_______ _j_ __ --1 ___ __(_ ____ J_ _____ j_ _ _j_ ___ +------------------
tf===f --=-t--~--=r==r==-*_:=-=t=-=---=-1- --~i~··~~-""'"oom-dod:/oc~"''" loproj.:------:= -t---r----1---------r ==t----- $54,837.15 Other Agency 

--~ t ! I ! $36,324.36 Department of Airports ~~-------~T---~~~ - ~~~~~~ITT-~~~~ =t---1=----------H +== + ,__ S0.00 ~uantity Underruns, contract adjustments 

-t==i==-~=t-=---------i---i------r----t==------r---_J;95,3~~ \Total ~~e Order#5 __________________ 

Page1of1 



July 9, 2019 

Pafm Beach County Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach. FL 33406 

Attention: Cindy Portnoy, PE. DOA Project Manager 

SOLID FOUNDATION 

Re: PBIA Task M 36 Parcel I: Site Access Roadway & Utility Project-Time Extension 
Request for Mast Arms 

Dear Mrs. Portnoy, 

This letter is to formally request a time extension for the completion of the· M 36 Project. The 
Morganti Group is hereby requesting this time extension beyond the Contractual Project 
Completion Date due to the foHowing Engineering Re-Design for the Mast Arm Assemblies 

• Additional Mast Arms Change Order Work - based on the issuance of Field Bulletin # 10, 
dated 11 /26/2018, Palm Beach County Land Development Division requested the 
replacement of the existing traffic signals with mast arms. These mast Anns will be 
installed at the intersection of Belvedere Road and Fl Mango I Perimeter Road as part 
of this change order work. The Mast Arms approval was delayed due to the Right of Way 
Permit Application RW 49131 being approved. Revised drawings were submitted to 
Palm Beach County on 8/8/2018, by the engineers. The Right of Way Permit RW 49131-
1118 was issued on 11/14/2018. 

• Mast Arms Delivery - since the first change order request the Mast Arms manufacturing 
and delivery lead time has been 30 weeks or more. The confinned delivery date 
information has the Mast Arms being delivered on 7 /19/19, with the installation and "bum 
in" period of the new Mast Arms and components being completed by 11/27/19. 

Since the project did not have a split substantial completion date specific to the mast arm work, 
this work will extend the present project substantial completion date, which is May 1 ?t.h 2019 for 
the roadway completion, based on previous time extensions issued by the DOA. 

As a result of the time associated with delivery and installation of this critical item that has 
certainly contributed to additional time and staffing, we hereby request the new substantial 
completion date of 138 days, the period covering from July 12, 2019 to November 2rth, 2019. 

I 



A SOLID FOUNDATION 

If any additional information is required, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 

Brian T. French 
Senior Project Manager 

Cc: 
Joe Capraro - The Morganti Group, Inc. 
Steven Hatton-The Morganti Group, Inc. 
Project File 

Management 

I 



PBIA M36 PARCEL I SITE ACCESS ROADWAY & UTILITIES 
PBC DEPARTMENT OF AITPORTS 
THE MORGANTI GROUP INC. 

TIME EXTENTION - Mast Arm Work 

Construction 
1 Operations Manager - Stephen Sines 
2 General Superintendent - Joe Capraro 
3 Pro· ect Manager - Brian French 
4 Asst. Pro·ect Mana er #1 - TBD 
5 Su erintendent # 1 - Joe Ma hew 
6 Su erintendent # 2 - Ga Gabert 
7 Pro· ect Accountant - Lena R. 
8 Field Office Secreta - Quinetta Morale 

9 Office Supplies/Misc Nonreimbursable Expenses 

0.10 3.00 $ 
0.13 3.00 $ 
0.13 3.00 $ 
0.00 $ 
1.00 2.50 $ 
0.00 $ 

0.13 3.00 $ 
0.00 0.00 $ 

1.00 4.00 

4/1/2019 

11,500 $3,450 0.6219 $2,146 $5,596 
11,000 $4,125 0.6219 $2,565 $6,690 
10,000 $3,750 0.6219 $2,332 $6,082 
7,900 $0 0.6219 $0 $0 

10,000 $25,000 0.6219 $15,548 $40,548 
9,000 $0 0.6219 $0 $0 
4,700 $1,763 0.5219 $920 $2,682 
4,500 $0 0.5219 $0 $0 

$2,060 $8,240 $8,240 



OWNER CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
NO. 5R2 

To: Cynthia Portnoy Date 05/20/2019 
Project# 1820.011. Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports 

846 Palm Beach International Project Task M36 Parcel 1 Site Access Roadway & 
Utility Project 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

Phone: 561.4 71. 7 420 
Fax: 561.471.7427 

Email: cportnoy@pbia.org 
CC: 

Issue 

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: 
Owner Change Order: Mast Arms Revised Costs 
Proposed Scope of Work: Based on the issuance of Revised Givil Plans (C-700, C-701, C-702 and C-703) and 
Electrical Plans (E-0021 E-101, E-201, and E-305) detailing the addition of the Vehicle Detection System for the 
Belvedere I FL Mango intersection. This added system was introduced through the Right of Way Plan Review 
process from PBC Traffic Department. The costs included added labor, materials, equipment, layout, electrical 
conduits and electrical terminations. 

PCO Item Sta.tus Change Quantity UM Unit Price Amount 
(in Days} 

1 : Mast Arms Revised Costs PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $ 23l860.00 

2: Insurance and Bonds PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $ 477.20 

3: Fee PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $ 1,193.00 

$ 25,530.20 
Detailed Breakdown: 
Signalization I MastArmAssembly- Revised Proposal, dated 10/01118 -$ 341, 171.00 -Added Vehicle Detection 
System 
Signalization I Mast Arm Assembly - Original proposal, dated 09/11/19 - $ 317.311 .00 
Sub-total for this Added Labor, Material and Equipment - $ 23,860.00 

Approved By: 

5/20/2019 
Date Cynthia Portnoy 

Palm Beach County- Dept. of Airports 
Date 



Increase PENAL TY RIDER 

BOND AMOUNT $5,631,712.55 BOND NO. 872699 

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 872699 dated the 9th day of March, 2018, executed by 
American Home Assurance Companv as surety, on behalf of The Morganti Group, Inc. as current 
principal of record, and in favor of Palm Beach Countv - Department of Airport, as Obligee, and 
in the amount of Five Million Six Hundred Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars 
and 55/100 ($5,631,712.55). 

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that 
American Home Assurance Company hereby consents that effective from the 9th day of March, 
2018, said bond shall be amended as follows: 

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Increased: 

FROM: Five Million Six Hundred Thirtv One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars and 
55/100 ($5,631,712.55) 

TO: Five Million Seven Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Eighty Dollars and 75/100 
($5,727,080.75) 

The Increase of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 9th day of March, 2018, and does 
hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall 
not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not 
exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were 
committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 19th day of J!!!y, 2019. 

Nabil M. Takla, President & CEO 

TITLE 



Amerlirin Hoiri~.'As'Sura~c.e~C(>m~~ny 
Ji~~fl~nWf :~Jni.~~{F'ff,¢.'Jns~bii~~: dfop:~.ri.y o.(Pitts'bu~gh~'P~\•. 
Prio¢,lpal ~2Dd~;qffice:'.j~7s w.~tet' Street, N~W y Qf~; N'( .lOO~S. 

:}(NQ}V:A:(.L r\f~i'{~y l'RF,:$E ~RES&NT~~:· 

JJ;iat:)An.ierjsan H~~ije Assuram:e:'¢ompafiy, .a.N_e\vL'y9r){_.q}rporiit_fori;' and Na#~hal qn~9~ Fife lri.~~~1~e:i{tmiipil.ti)iof Pittstipl:gh, Pl\:;~ .al(cnns}1vaJ1fa• 
dorpo,t~til#~/do.~~ ¥ach .~~i:eby.~p~oint ··· · · · · 

--~Mfohael JV¢~1s~1c(}l~hn J.· (fa1~ii'Jfoo; Sandra¢. fopes, NfooJe<Roy;:Jzathfo~rfM. F{htiag00, 
RiC4~~-~:.ieV.et,olir; Jean Mi:feeney/l)li9~?s 1:a~~~1 .. L.a'Urie:~otli\vell, sY,~V.anmfiQ~h~t' . . . . . .. • . · Er.ic J. .CQ.i:1'terbmj(qf.B6st91i;).fa5sach.t,1setts:-- ·: • · .. . . 

;;Hs triiea1\&la\\;fUi Atto'fo~:s@)~irH'g..ct,\~.i.th:rqfl au~hh.6tjltq'.e.x·ecufo.'6n~it~be.fihl'f{>o,t1d$, µM~fortaki1lgi;'re®giiizari6eS:ill)d oth~;~oti#aci~:of iri~~m·i1liy i;tj9, 
'\vritingef ... (}blig~ttj~y in .~~e .:ry~ture ti:lc.i:edt;:iSsued in tli.~.8ourse·@r its /}µsir;1~ss, an,4#> ti!l{d. th~ ·respec~iy,e coiµ:gan~Jhpre~~! · · · 

•J.N. Wf'.r:N'ESS WttEREOf ;:.:Amttfpii{Ii:o1nc Asstirariite;{:om;r)aily· and NiiiioilaqJn:l,9u FfreJn$:iiti}tice<Company:o:f:;Pi~$t1utgii,;,P A<'hav<~cb~ e-.;e~~(t~.d :~he~~)presents · .. .. · ·· .... .... · · .. . · .. · .... · · " · · . · · ·. · ·· · .. · · · . · ··· .•.. • · · · . .. · · · · · 

:§TAJ:E q.F ~~'V: yo~K· J 
•cou'r{,J.'Y Qf~NEW YQRK J s~~ .. 

Q~rifti$~·;$th,. ::ihW6.f Oc+dbc:r;.20f$· .;fi.~t'q~~ji:re::e.ameJti~·.iih~v.~ n!iJ#~<l. 
:6fflf~i· of Ai11eri:c~ H~frie Assu.~m\1.;c C61npaii)r i@lNatfo'nali:Q'i1iCm",f ire 
lnsfr,tm19~ .• G9niP.~X.<~f)~itt~1}~1tgii', ·PA, to' me persof1~l)y,.]:<noi~!\.t9 .P:~Jhe · .... 
individ4iiflfod off@:'descfj~·ect hereii:i, at1~:ttcknoWledged thiifl1e:execute;dthe 

•fo.regoingi;instumierihmd .affixed.the seals of•silid corporations• th~rct6:bY' . auth9_#ty ofj~is offi~e,, . .. •· . . . . . . ... . .. . .. ... 

CERTIFICATlt:' 

:~his 8th dayqf Ocfo~~1.f~f8 

·~xerp~:::o(l{e,sott1t10ns.~{dop~~·(f Bfthe)~('.rards·.8,f.Di·rectm:S.·9f An}c.ri~ah f'~hi~ Assur~iic~·cG,~~1paii)~:a~d:'Natio#,aj;J;friio!f.~:ire fo's'uratiBe Cqp,iparjy:o(J?~rtsburgh~. P.A. ~ii-~·1rif 18, 19,7(]: ... . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. ·' . .. . . ' ' .. 

··~·R~SO'LYED~:thiit:th,e Clrnfr111an.of t!w)39~r.d;ih~Pr«Sjclent,.9r:"ll-tW Vi.C<e.;P.r-¥sident~";.~)4 h~e~y i.s.< f).uthm:iiecl.to appofot)\ttorrJ~ys~jJ;1~F~fto r~presem 
:~nd ·aG.t, f oHin~:'·?.h betfaif .r(th:e Com pan)· t(i\~~ecuteJ-,(1!1i.ls,;tlp&rfokings., rcc6W1iza!1ces. ilii~.otile,r:~~ntrac~~.:of' inacm.iW and;Wi~itfo~s .o1?!igato(tin.;the .rhlture 
·thereoi~:Xiiid to:At):ach.t}~eretq.the d.~rpo'iate seal ofthe::·qtHnpai~)', in,tJi~ tr.3;nsactjp~:oqt~ sufoty bu~fu~s; . . 

.ll;R}\:SOt~VED, .:ifi@th~. signat~~~s: . .;lnd,.~ttest?Hons9f 5ug)l offii;:¢rs .. ?nd the·~~~l;Qf th:~:tomp<}ny.ma~\p~ affj~~~.to. ilOY ~i;tci{:Power:9.f Attomey::0.1:)0 any 
::iertMi~ate ·folat:f:og the~~fo b:)t' facsJthile, 'ifricl::?.h'~ su~ti· l>o\ver t)f;Atfori1ey bf ~rtifi~ate @w.:i:ng sli~h facsfrnil~'.$'igmi:futesfo.r:fa'c~simile'.s!!~Hihal Hie vaJid ·anf 
'bintjfog upop tlic.Crnl?P.any:Whcii:so affix¥~:~vith}~spect:JR ciribon4/tindehak1ng, recognizanci and q~h.erA5qntra~(U.f !Meih'iilty anch~Titing . .Opliga~ol)' ·ii:i:the 
natifr~:µi.~r.eof; . .. .. . .. . . 

::i•R£sot\i~¢P., iliat ai1y:suc~A1forf1ey,;ii1:.fa6f de.I~vefiilg::}f.:seci:~tart~!~~ertlfi.c.at.i9n $~f the:'foregoJilg ·rti$l?1u~·~ons :St.iµ be!i;fl.ef~ecu~i.<iy ii1sert iti,:~uch 
.c.e.rtitkatio1i~tl~e qaJ~thefrof, sai~; date:~~f be 119~ la~~r than.::fl.ie cl~i.,~:Of:'.'cleliveryjlieredfby su.c.h At1Qmey.,I;j)fF#,VL . . . 

)~ .Maf1#l}3,()¥UC. ~\ssi~tant S~c,r~f.a.~Y. of,A.~~~rjp(ln IJ9m~!:\ssurnJJ.ce .Q~mJ?.~Y:'i:lf!~ of National, Uttj{)f;l;·ffr~ Insufanc~J]o~papypf Piti.5.~.~1}! P ~·-::dQ::h~reby: 
·ffeii:tify~bafthe foregqpig e,\:~rpts ofRes'~liitioiW:ad9P.ted 'IWthe·BDiµ-ds ofDirecfors f!f.tfiese:::<zjrp'()@tio.tj5k an'rl·!li~J?'Ow¢r~ 'ofAtfom,cy isst1c:4 pu~sj:tai1t:ther6fo~; 
ar~: tr.~i'e'Afi<l·correcC~nd H~at'both,th.e ResolutJ,(ins a1)d .. {h'e:'I:iower5 {1·!' Attdfoey ~?)n:l'liil for~e:.an4 etleit. . . 

'JUL l~ 2019. 
·· ... ~:·/·~ 
¥/~4.~/~ 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 {Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Amondmont 1 

Amondmont 2 

Task M3 (work ardor) 

AmondmantJ 

Amandmont4 

Amondmonl5 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 052319 
7/22/2019 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year {R2015·0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal {R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal {R-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION TIME( Cal 
NTP Day1) 

TQ8k M 1 Bulldlno 3400 lntorlor 180 7/11113 lmprovomonl11·GMP 

CO No 1 Tonont lmprovomo11t11 to 
Sorvor Room 

0 

GMP Adjustmont 0 

Task M2 Emorooncy Phano Syatom • 70 GMP 

GMP Adjustmont 

PBI lntorlor Slonaoo 260 0/28/13 

CONo1 90 

CONo2 86 

GMP Adjuatmont 

Tank M4 Traffic Dack Coating 180 9/11113 

CONo1 30 

GMP Adjuatmont 

Task MO Airport Ovorllow Lot 75 11/19113 

CONo1 25 

GMP AdJuatmont 

Task MS Socurlty lmprovomonl• 460 6/23/14 

C0#1 
185 

C0#2 
25 

60 
C0#3 

C0#4 484 

GMP Adjuatmont 

Subatanlfal 
Camplolfon Dalo 

1/6/14 

3/20/14 

3/9/14 

4/8114 

2/1114 

2126114 

0/25/15 

3128/16 

4/22/16 

6/21/16 

10118/17 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements. CMR 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 

$1, 130,000,00 

$100,000.00 

$97,240.00 

$519,242.00 

$400,000.00 

$0,00 

$4,726,000,00 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

$33,290.00 

·$37,613.42 

·$7, 141.00 

$1.483,00 

($6,500.00) 

$0,954,00 

($5,827.45) 

($7, 758,50) 

$148,365.00 

$67,514.00 

$22,303,00 

$0.00 

($11,106.13) 

1 CHANGE ORDER 
VALUE PLUS TIME 

$33,290.00 

$1,483.00 

$0,00 

$38,954.00 

$1,225.00 

$97,514.00 

$94,303.00 

REVISED AMOUNT LEAD DEPT 
CRC APPROVAL BCCAPPROVAL lS'TATUI TASKCLOSEO APPROVAL 

$1, 130,000.00 July 2 2013 Doard 
MoeUna (R2013-0820) 

$33,200,00 Nov 10 Board MoeUng 
duo lo Budget Trnnafer 

$1, 125,670.50 ($37,613.42) B/06/14 CRC 

$100,000.00 July 10, 2013 Board 
MoeUng (R2013·0000) 

$ 182,659,00 ($7, 141.00) 3/5114 CRC 

$97,240.00 Approwd an 0/24/13 

$1,483.00 12118/13 CRC 

86 Cal u11y limo 
elllonsfon for a lollll 
of 264 daya R·2014 

MM 

$92,223,00 ($6,500,00) 7/9/2014CRC 

$519,242.00 ~l~~~ an 0/10/13 (R· 
1150) 

$0,054,00 Approved on 3/25/14 

$522,368,55 ($5,027.45) CRC0/11/14 

$400,000,00 11110/13 Board MeeUng 
(R2013·1030) 

$0.00 Approwd 0/3/14 

$392,241.50 ($7, 750,50) CRCB/27/14 

$4, 726, ooo. 00 Board Meeting on 0/3/14 
R·2014-0760 

$148,366.00 Appl'O'llld by Board on 
Febo R2010-0153 

$07,514.00 Appl'O'llld by CRC on 
3/0/10 

$22,303.00 

$0,00 8/14/18 Boord moeUno 
R·2010·1100 

$4,953,075.87 Approved by CRC 
12/19/10 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

AmandmentO 

TukM10 

Task M11 

TaakM12 

Taak M1J 

Task M14 

Amondmont No 7 

TaakM15 

Taak M16 

DOA Project Costs Tracking. 052319 
7/22/2019 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015·0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016·0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal 
NTP 

Sllbalnnllal 
Daya) Complatlon Data 

Task M7 Bulldlno 2400 • not 
authorlzod 

Task MB surlaco Friction Courso 00.00 0/11/2014 12JD/M 

GMP Adjustment 11/19/16 

Task MO Part 139 lmprovomont11-vold 

Tnak M10 Frontier AlrtlnH Olllco 30 10/22/14 11/21/14 

GMP Adjustment 11/21/14 

Taak M11 Gnto Podium Domolltlon .. 10/21/14 

GMP Adjuatmonta 

Task M 12 ADA Quolno nl Chockpolnt 
c 30 1/22/2015 2120/2016 

Tank M13 Concourso B Gato Agont 
Dank Roplncomont at PSI - Gatos BO, 90 215/16 6/6/16 
810 811 812 814 

CO No 1 Tlmo Extonalon 46 6/19/15 

co No 2 Gato BO and Tlmo 60 8/18/15 Ex tons Ion 

GMP Adjuatmonta 

PIM Uporado 180 3/28/15 9/23/16 

Contract time Extonalon 1 yoar 

Air Handlor Roplacomant • 6/21115 Proconatructfon 

Concaurao B Gato Podfuma-Phaao 2 90 9/16/16 12113/16 Gatos 82 84 BO 

GMP AdJuatmont 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

$237,000.00 

($22,578.16) 

not laaull<J 

$22,726.00 

($3, 166.00) 

$23,200,00 

($4,236.00) 

$26 000.00 

($3,445.00) 

$97,000.00 

$43,602.80 

($12,741.50) 

$54,200,00 

$46,000.00 

$58,230.00 

($1, 149.00) 

1 CHANGE ORDER 
VALUE PLUS TIME 

$22,500.00 

$73,602.80 

REVISED AMOUNT LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAi. 

$214,421.82 

$22,726,00 

$19,661.00 

$23,200.00 

$18,964,00 

$25,000,00 

$21,665,00 

$97,000,00 

$0.00 

$127,881.30 

$54,200,00 

$54,200,00 

$0,00 

$45,000.00 

$46,000,00 

$68,230,00 

$57,081.00 

·$1,149.00 

CRCAPPROVAL BCC APPROVAL STATUS TAIKCLOIED 

$237,000.00 Approved on 0/1l/14 
R2014·1205 

($22.578. 10) CRC 7/22116 

Approwd on 10/21/14 

($3, 166.00) CRC7/22116 

Approwd on 10/21/14 

($4,236.00) CRCon 1/8/16 

Appro'1111d on 1/22115 

($3,446,00) CRC 8/26/15 

Appro'1111<1 on 1/20/15 

Appro'1111d on 4/20/15 

$43,602,80 Appra'1111d by CRC on 
8/5115 

($12, 741.60) CRCan 1/8/16 

Appro'1111<1en3/10/15 

Not conabuollon. 
Praorammh111 only. Finni 
P•Y111•nl roton...i Oil 
0/24/16 

Approved on 5/1l5/15 
R2015-0550 

Appro'1111don 5/21/15 

Appl'C'/ed Oil 0/15/15 BubnlAnUnlly Complol• on 
11111116 

Cloeodbylll<ldon 
3/20/10 (Undot $1001<) 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

TnskM17 

Amondmont 8 (Taak M18) 

Amondmont o (Tnak M10) and 
tlmo oxtonalon 

TaekM20 

TnakM21 

Amondmont 10 (Task M22) 

Task M23 

Task M24 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 052319 
7/2212019 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017·0538) 

DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal NTP SUbstantlal 
Daya) Compfetlon Dale 

Concourao B Roplacomont of GIDS 90 9/23115 12/21/15 and Camoraa 

CO No 1 Wl·FI Equfpmont 

GMP Adjuatmont 

Air Handfor Roplacomont • 600 12117115 10/20117 Construction 

Chanuo Ordor No 1 • Abatomont 21 11/16/17 

Chango Ordor No 2 6 11/23117 

Chango Ordor No 3 11123117 

Chango Ordor No 4 11/23/17 

Chango Ordor No 5-Stafflng for CO 4 104 3/6/1B 

Chango Ordor No 6 BEF Ductwork 36 4/11/10 Plonum 
CO No 7 !Imo oxtonalon for Finni 280 12/11118 Como1otlon 

Finni Closa-out 

Emorgoncy Gonorator Roplacomont 276 6/9/16 217117 

Chango Ordor No 1 • tlmo 64 4/12117 

Flnaf GMP Adjustmonts 

Gato Doak Roplacomont Phaao 3 90 7127/16 10/24/16 

Ffnaf GMP Adjuatmonta 

Gato Doak Roplacomont Phaso 3· 90 
lnsorts 

Final GMP Adjuatmonta 

Gato Doak Roplacomont Phnso 3· 210 10/31/16 6/28117 lnatallatlon 

CONo1 124 9/29/17 

Finni GMP Adju1tmonta 30 10/29/17 

Roplaco CX·D702 In SallyPort 30 3/1/17 3131/17 

Finni GMP AdJuatmont11 

Notwork Rodundancy survoy • 
cancollad 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 

$177, 000, 00 

$8,250,000.00 

$5,490,000.00 

$170,250.00 

$103,070.00 

$1,698,700.DO 

$31,930.00 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

$41,404.00 

($6,279.00) 

$425,294.00 

$259,820.87 

$14,722.71 

$96,410.79 

$149,925.00 

$230, 769.00 

$0,00 

($16,227.83) 

$0.00 

($13,579.27) 

($358,00) 

($6,00B.OD) 

($29,126.92) 

($654.70) 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 

$460,494.00 

$267,020.07 

$14,722.71 

$96,410.79 

$274, 726.00 

$281,969.00 

$0,00 

$64,000.00 

RElllSED AMOUNT LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL 

$41,404.00 

$213, 125.00 

$14,722. 77 

~~portnoy: I NoLO'sforfinal 
completlon 

/I I 

$9,41B,722.54 

$6,476,420. 73 

$169,892.00 

$176,202,00 

$0,00 

$1,669,574.08 

$31,930.00 

$31,275,30 

CRC APPROVAL ace APPROVAL STAlUS TASK CLOSED 

$177,000.00 ApptovodbyCRCco 
0/23/15 

Approved co 10/13/15 

($5,279.00) CRC0113/JO/to 

$8,250,000,00 12115/15 BOlltd MaeUng 
R2017·1705 

$426,294.00 513/10 BOlltd MaeUng (R 
2010-0550) 

$259, 828, 87 3/14117 BOlltd MaeUng 
(R2017-0271) 

Approved by tha INd 
Oapl co 8/29/17 

$96,410.79 10/3/17 BOlltd MMUng 
(R2017·1473) 

1/23110 BCllld MMUng $149,925.00 
(R-2017-1453) 

$238, 769. OD 5/15/10 aoard MMUng 
(R2010-043) 

11/20/10 BOlltd MaeUng 
(R2010·1702) 

CRG6/16/10 

$6,490,000.00 513/10 BOlltd MaeUng 
R2010-0557 

$64,000.00 

Apprnv.d by ORO on 
1/2110 

$170,260,00 Apprnl'Od by CRG 7/27/10 

Final Applionllon tocoll'Od 
on0/10/17 

$183,070.DD Approvod by CRG 0110/10 

Flnali\pplku1tlontaootvod 
ono/tn/17 

$1,698,700,00 10118/18 Board M...Uno 
R·2010-1470 

$0,00 12/19/17 BOlltd mMUng 
R201MB07 

$0.00 Clo.....,ut npprovod by 
GRGon 2113/10 

NTP l11uad co 311/17 

Clo"""out0/0/10 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment 7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Task M25 

Taak M26 

Amondmont 11 

Amondmont 12 Task M27 

Tank M20 (Proconalructlon) 

Amendment 13 Task M28 

TaskM2D 

Task M30 

TaakM31 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 052319 
7/2212019 

61412013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3116 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 512117 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION TIME(Cnl 
NTP 

substantial 
Daya) Compfatton Data 

Security lmprovomonta Phnao 3 
(CCTV and Roplacomont of 
Controllorsl-cancollod 

PA Roplacomont - Proco111tructlon 60 117118 

Finni ono yoar oxtonnlon 365 613/17 6/3118 

Roplaco ACS Controllora 120 •l/16118 U/13116 

Third lovol lmprovomont• - Procon 80 

Third level Improvements - GMP 390 4/16/18 5/10119 

CONo1 0 

CONo2 0 

co No3 0 

CONo4 0 

CUPPS Notwork- Equlpmont 90 9126117 12124117 

Finni GMP Adjuatmanta 

CUPPS Natwork Programming and 60 10/31/17 lnatallatlon 

Condonsato Romodlatlon-Cancollod 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR 

Expiration 

61312015 
613116 
613117 
613118 

AMOUNT 

$41,000.00 

$393,088,00 

$28,448.00 

$7,637,600.00 

$97,283.00 

$61,207,00 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

($21,067.20) 

$116,259.65 

$271,290.21 

$88,386.15 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 

$116,259.65 

$271,290.21 

$88,386.15 
------------------------------

$74,537.75 $74,537.75 

($2, 104.17) 

REVISED AMOUNT 
LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL 

$41,000.00 $41,000.00 

$372,000.80 

$20,448,00 

$8, 188, 073. 76 

$97,283.00 

$95,170.03 

$01,207.00 

CRC APPROVAL ace APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

Appra\led 1117110 

$0.00 Appro\led 5/2/10 R-2017 
0530 

$393, 088, 00 Appro\lfld Olt 4/to/18 R-
2018-0375 

CfolllHlulnpprul'OdbV 
CRC on 2113/10 

Appro\19d 2/0/10 

$7,637,600.00 Approved on 4/10/18 
R2018-0378 

$116,259.65 Approved on 6/5/18 
R2018-0843 

$271,290.21 1012/18 Board Meeting 
R2018-1499 

$88,386.15 Approved by CRC on 
3/6/19 

$74,537.75 

Clollllil-<1uton 1/;l0/10 
with final P•Vrn•nl. Non 
eonatru•U<llt projool nnd 

... '«t-.. e 4 00lt 
Clo1Mld-ott1on2114/1U 

SubstanU1Uy Compf<lte with final P•Vm•nl. Non 
on 11!03/17 Con•~~~"~!~~:;'~f t nnd 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 6/4/2013 
RESOLUTION NO R-2013-0663 
CONTRACT TIME 2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Amendment7 Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015·0550) 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Amendment 11 Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION TIME( Cal 
NTP Daya) 

Tank M32 Hurricane lrm11 Rocovary Efforts • not 
construction 

Task M33 (Proconatructlon) 
CC B Holdroom and Lobby Furnlturo· 
Procon 

Amendment 14 Task M33 
CC B Holdroom and Lobby Furniture-

210 4/16/18 GMP 

CO No 1 DPO's 0 

CO No 2 Additional Time 90 

CO No 3 Additional Time 30 

Final GMP Close-out 

Task M36 (Preconntructlon) Parco! I Roadway· Procon 

Amendment 15 Task M36 Parcel I Roadway • GM P 300 4/11/18 

CO No 1 Soil Disposal 0 

CO No 2 Additional Soils 0 

CO No 3 Mast Arms 158 

CO No 4 Civil Changes 0 

CO No 5 Mast Arms 138 

Task M37 
Arc Flash study Broakor 

60 6/24/18 
Raplacomont 

CONo1 52 

Final GMP Close-out 

Total 

Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk)· No cummulative tracking 
Document Authority 
Task Order Lead Dept less than $100,000 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 052319 
712212019 

Sllbatanlfal 
Compfallon Date 

11/11/18 

2/9/19 

3/11/19 

2/4/19 

7/12/19 

11/27/19 

7/22/10 

9112/10 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 

$17,020.00 

$28,507.00 

$3,117,900.00 

~:portnoy: I Ana/ Completion would 
be4/10/19 

$30,504.00 

$4,951,000.00 

$41,907.00 

$40,077,252.00 

1 
Approval Authority 

*Time 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12-14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANOE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

($1,101,724.68) 

$24.457.52 

$202,476.16 

$98,788.04 

$339,522.77 

$39,925.58 

$95,368.20 

($1,000,00) 

$1,581,608.25 

CO Value 
$0-50.000 

1 
CHANOE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 

$54,457.52 

$202,476.16 

$98,788.04 

$497,522. 77 

$39,925.58 

$233,368.20 

$66.00 

$0.00 

REVISED AMOUNT 

$20,507.00 

$2,040,632.84 

$36,504.00 

$5,727,080.75 

$40,907.00 

$41,580,633.25 

Authority 
Lead Dept 

LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL 

$17,020.00 

$28,507.00 

($1, 101,724.68) 

$38,604.00 

$39,925.58 

$41,907.00 

$0,00 

-$219,913.33 

CRC APPROVAL 

$24,457.52 

$98,788.04 

$824,569.46 

Cumulative Days 
0-30 days 

ace APPROVAL 

$3,117,900.00 

$4,951,000.00 

$202,476.16 

$339,522. 77 

$95,368.20 

~41,191,867.40 

Authority 
lead Dept 

STATUS TASK CLOSED 

Approved on 12121117 ln~lon for p•\'!flbfll 
prDWaMd, T•ok Clo•ml 

Approved on 1124/18 ln~looforpoimont 
proeooood, Took Cloood 

Approved on 4/10/18 (R· 
2018-0379) 

Approved by Lead Dept 
on 7/16/18 

Approved by CRC on 
1/19/19 

Approved by CRC on 
5/8/19 

Approved on 2/08/10 

Approved on 4/10/18 (R· 
2018-0380) 

Approved on 7110/8 
(R2018-0937) 

CRC 10/10/18 

11/20/18 Board Meeting 
(R-2018·1763) 

Approved 0/1 7/22/19 

8/20/19 Board Meeting 

Approved on 5/24/18 

Approved by CRC on 
10110/18 

Undor $10Dk • ClolllMlUI 
byOOl\lnpraurou 



CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Task Order 
Amendment 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 052319 
712212019 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015·0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016·0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION 

CRC 
BCC 

TIME(C11I 
Daya) 

$100,000 <$200,000 
> $200,000 

NTP 
Subat11nllal 

Compl•tlon Dato 

PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 

The Morganti Group 
PB NO: PB 12·14 

CONTRACT HISTORY 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 
REVISED AMOUNT 

LEAD DEPT 
CRC APPROVAL BCC APPROVAL APPROVAL 

$50,001-100,000 CRC 31·90 CRC 
>$100,001 BCC $120.00 BCC 

Time Extensions In excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit 
Cumulative Value ·Revised as of 6124109 

STATUS 

1 When the cumulative value of changes or additional worl< approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item 
notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File Item 

TASK CLOSED 



Attachment No. 2 

Terminal Improvement Projects - CM @ Risk 
RFP#12-14 
Date: November 20. 2012 

~ 

Marketplace: BC, PBC, MDC 
~. 

DBE Project Goal: 13% adiusted for past participation 

Percentage Available Total Weighted 
NAICS Description NAICS Code of Total DBE Available Percentage 

Engineering Services 541330 8.46% 142 1194 1.01% 
Architectual Services 541310 2.39% 42 655 0.15% 
Land Surveying & Mapping 541370 
Security Consulting Services 541690 3.16% 55 710 0.24% 
Environmental Consulting 
Services 541620 
Insurance 524126 0.78% 0 194 0.00% 
Mobilization NA 3.34% 0 0 0.00% 
Maintenance of Traffic 488190 
Landscape Services 561730 
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm 
Supply (Sod) 444220 
Buildings - Construction & 
Modification 236220 7.12% 254 787 2.30% 

Water & Sewer Line & Related 
Structures Construction 237110 0.46% 27 154 0.08% 
Power & Communications 237130 3.53% 15 80 0.66% 
Electrical Power Distribution 221122 5.49% 0 11 0.00% 
Electrical Contractors 238210 4.35% 77 1427 0.23% 
Plumbing, Heating & Air 
Conditioning 238220 30.92% 56 1786 0.97% 
Painting & Wall Coverings 238320 0.20% 54 736 0.01% 
Building Materials/Supplies 444190 2.28% 9 676 0.03% 
Tile & Terrazzo Contractors 238340 2.26% 19 328 0.13% 
Fire Sprinkler 238220 0.04% 56 1786 0.00% 
Other Specialty Trade 
Contractors 238990 1.30% 111 623 0.23% 
Security Related Systems 238210 10.59% 77 1427 0.57% 
Prime Contractor Markups NA 8.37% 0 0 0.00% 
Contingency NA 4.96% 0 0 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 6.63% 

DOT Completed Contracts Percentage 
2011 18% 
2012 21% 
Median 20% 
Adjustment for Past 
Participation 13% 

DBE Project Goal Percentage 
13% 



ProjecUBid Name: PB 12-14 Terminal Improvements 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group, Inc. 

SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 
(Attachment __ to Bid Form) 

ProjecUBid No: Task M-36- Parcel I Site Access Roadway 

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable):_o __ c...;;;:;..o---...;.;;#""'"'5""-----Contact Person: _Je_n_n_if_e_r_U_m_a_n ____________ _ B~ Opening Date: ___________________ _ 

Address: 1450 Centre- Park Blvd. Suite 260 WPB Fl. 33401 Department:-----------------------
Phone No.: 561-686-0200 Fax No: 561-689-4774 E-mail Address: juman@morganti.com 

Dollar Amount Name, Address & Description of Classification 
Phone No. of DBE Firm Type of Work (Check applicable box) Black Hispanic Women Other 

(Please Specify) 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ $ o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ $ o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ $ o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ $ o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 

Total Value of DBE Participation: $0.00 Notes: 
1. The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 3. If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 
By signing this for,-i the undeJis}jj11ed Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor e work is actually performed by the by the DBE Firms. 
By: ~ -

ecuting on Behalf of the Prime 

*Additional sheets may be used if necessary. 

Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13) 


