
Agenda Item: 3 F 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-====--=-=-=-=-=-=-==========-=-=-=-====-------====================== 

Meeting Date: February 4, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

----------------------------------------------------------------=-=====---­
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 6 to 
Amendment No. 15 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract with The Morganti 
Group, Inc. for CM at Risk Services for Task M-36: Parcel I Site Access Roadway & Utilities 
Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) for a time of extension of 183 Calendar Days. 

Summary: Amendment No. 15 (Task M-36) in the amount of $4,951,000 and 330 Calendar 
Days was approved by the Board on April 10, 2018 (R-2018-0380). Change Order No. 1 
(R-2018-0987), No. 3 (R-2018-1763), and No. 5 (R-2019-1148) in the amount of $637,367.13 
and 296 Calendar Days were approved by the Board; Change Orders No. 2 and No. 4 in the 
amount of $138,713.32 were approved in accordance with the authority designated in PPM 
CW-F-050. During the permit process, it was determined that the signalization at Florida 
Mango/Perimeter Road must be upgraded to a mast arm design to meet current standards. 
The contract time was previously extended based on an anticipated delivery date of July 19, 
2019. The distributor providing the mast arms failed to order the mast arms as required causing . 
a further delay in completion of the project. The mast arms have been ordered through a new 
distributor. Approval of Change Order No. 6, extending the time by 183 Calendar Days, is 
necessary to complete the delivery, installation, testing and final acceptance by Palm Beach 
County. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal for this contract is 13%. The 
total to date DBE participation for this contract is 16%. DBE participation for this Change Order 
is 0%. Countywide {AH) 

Background and Justification: This project provides the access roadway and 
infrastructure to support two parcels to the east under private development as negotiated 
under the lease agreement. As a condition of the permit approval provided after the 
amendment was executed, the existing traffic poles at the intersection of Belvedere Road 
and Perimeter Road need to be upgraded to current standards. This requires replacing the 
wood poles with new mast arms. Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 15 (Task M-36) 
provided a budgetary amount and estimated time to the Contractor to upgrade the mast arms 
for the signalization as required under the permit. Change Order No. 5 included a time 
extension of 138 Calendar Days for the final impacts related to the improvements to the 
signalization. The contractor discovered that original distributor failed to order the mast arms 
because its account had been frozen by the manufacturer due to financial difficulties. Upon 
discovering the issue, the contractor ordered the mast arms through a new distributor. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 6 to Amendment No. 15 (Task M-36) w/Contract History-(3 originals) 
2. DBE Information 

unty Administrator 

http:138,713.32
http:637,367.13


----

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 	 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues (Grants) 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 


NET FISCAL IMPACT 	 * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 


Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes ___ No __X__ 


Budget Account No: 	 Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A187-414 Object 6101 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

tJmm,. ~ L-3-20 
AssistantCotyAttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 


(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 




________, 


I DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)AC:c:>Rc:,® 11/22/2019
~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CIERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BIELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
RIEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. 
Boston MA office 
53 State street 
suite 2201 
Boston MA 02109 USA 

INSURED 

The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1450 centrepark Boulevard 
suite 260 
West Palm Beach FL 33401 USA 

CONTACT 
NAME: 

PHONE 

(A/C. No. Ext): 
 (866) 283-7122 I f.ifc. No.): (800) 363-0105 

E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 


INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: Federal Insurance company 20281 

INSURER B: Executive Risk Indemnity Inc. 
 35181 


INSURERC: Chubb National Ins co 
 10052 

INSURER D: Starr Indemnity & Liability company 38318 


INSURER E: American Guarantee & Liability Ins co 
 26247 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570079305345 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

'L"+W TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER ,~~Mi~ ,fr.M.'ro'r,'rmvi LIMITS 

B X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 54.:S0~4/b l.L/ .:SJ./ LV.L~ 12/31/LULO EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000 
>--­

~ CLAIMS-MADE 0occuR 
AOS DAMAGE TO tit:N I t:U $100,000 

C 54309475 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 PREMISES /Ea occurrence) 
CT MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000 

~ 0PRO· DLoc $4,000,000POLICY X JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER: 
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 54309474 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000/Ea accident) 

- BODILY INJURY (Per person)X ANY AUTO 
- ~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)OWNED 
- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGEHIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED (Per accident)- ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 

D UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR 
1000584535191 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE 

~ Primary $SM AGGREGATE $5,000,000X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I IRETENTION 
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 54309477 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 X IPER STATUTE I IOTH­

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ER 

ANY PROPRIETOR/ PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE 
~ 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Project: Terminal Improvements Palm Beach Airport. Project# PB 12-14. Palm Beach county Board of county commissioners, a 
Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents are included as Additional Insured in 
accordance with the policy provisions of the Excess Liability and General Liability policies per written contract, on a Primary
and Non-Contributory basis. A Waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Palm Beach County Board of Countr Commissioners, a 
Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents in accordance with the po icy provisions of 
the workers' compensation, Excess Liability, and General Liability policies. contractual Liability coverage is included in 
General Liabiltiy coverage per written contract. 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

LO 
"SI" 
C') 
LO 
0 
C') 
O') 
r--­
0 
0 r--­
LO 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach county
c/o Department of Airports 
846 P.B.I.A. 
west Palm Beach FL 33406 USA 

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 10755562 
LOC#: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page_ of_ 
AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. The Morganti Group, Inc. 
POLICY NUMBER 

see certificate Number: 570079305345 
CARRIER INAIC CODE 

see Certificate Number: 570079305345 EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

INSURER 

ADDITIONAL POLICIES If a policy below does not include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD 
certificate form for policy limits. 

INSR 
POLICY POLICY 

ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER EFFECTIVE EXPIRATION LIMITS 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD DATE DATE 

(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) 

EXCESS LIABILITY 

E AEC038479802 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 Aggregate $S,000,000 
$SM XS $SM 

Each $5,000,000 
occurrence 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are trne and conect statements: 

1. 	 That Nabil Takla is the Secretary of The Monranti Group. Inc. , a corporation organized and 
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinatl:.er refened to as the 
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of cenain Resolutions 
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 14111 day of May, 2018, in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the :'\rticles oflncorporation and the By­
lmYs of the Corporation. 

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, PB 12-14 Tenninal 
Services Agreement bet\\·een Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 
and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines. the Operations Manager of the Corporation, is 
hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may 
be necessar_y and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement, 

2. 	 That the foregoing resolutions haYe not been modified, amended, rescinded. re\·oked or othen\·ise 
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof. 

3. 	 That the Corporation is in good standing under the lmvs of the State of Florida, and had qualified, 
if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full po\1:er and authority to enter 
into such Agreement. 

IN \VITNESS \\1-IEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the 
Corporation on the 14th day of May, 2018. 

~~~ Ss:_~ 
(Witness) 

and sworn before me by Nabil Takla this 141 
h day oflv1av, 201 S. 

http:hereinatl:.er


CHANGE 
ORDER 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

D 
D 
D 
~ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

PROJECT: Terminal Improvements at CHANGE ORDER NO: Six (6) 
Palm Beach International Airport COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB12-14 
Task M-36 Parcel I Site Access CONTRACT DATE: June 4, 2013 
Roadway & Utilities Project RESOLUTION NO. R-2013-0663,{Contract) 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2018-0380 {Task M-36) 
TASK M36: Approved on 4/10/18 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

TO: The Morganti Group, Inc. 
1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Description of Change: This change order includes a time extension of 183 Calenday Days due to the delays 
in delivery of the traffic signal mast arms for reasons noted in Exhibit 1. There is no change in cost. 

Total Change in Contract Amount ............................................................................... $00.00 


EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAVS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENTTO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THATTHEABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ........................................................... $ 4,951,000.00 

Net change by previous Change Orders.................................................................................. $776,080.75 

The GMP prior to this Change Order ..................................................................................... $5,727,080.75 

The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order ............................................................. $0.00 

The new GMP including Change Order will be ....................................................................... $5,727,080.75 

The Time to complete this Task will be increased/decreased by ................................. 183 Calendar days. 

The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is .................................... Feb 28, 2020 

The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ............................................. May 28, 2020 


CH2M 

Engineer 

1400 Centrepark Blvd, Suite 960 

The Morganti Group, Inc 

Contractor 

1450 Centrepark Blvd., Suite 260 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Name and Title: ,. 
Stephen Si 

Signaturi 

Date: 

PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Owners 

PO Box21229 

West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 

Name and Title: 
Dave Kerner, Mayor 

Signature 

Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
Attest: SHARON R. BOCK Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal 

Clerk & Comptroller Sufficiency 

By:_________By:________ 

County Attorney Deputy Clerk 

Terms and Conditions 

http:5,727,080.75
http:5,727,080.75
http:776,080.75
http:4,951,000.00


II 
II 

A SOLID FOUNDATION 

November 14, 2019 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 
846 Palm beach International Airports 
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33406-1470 

RE: PBIA-Task M36 Mast Arm Delivery 

Ms. Portnoy ­

In follow up to our earlier conversations and correspondence regarding the mast arm delivery 
for M36, please see attached timeline and documentation from Gerelco, the subcontractor who 
is procuring and installing the mast arms. 

In overview, Gerelco purchased the mast arms through a distributor, APE Supply, who placed 
an order with DOT Lighting, the Florida representative for Valmont Industries, the manufacturer. 
Shortly after receipt of the anchor bolts in early 2019, but before the mast arms were to be 
fabricated, APE experienced financial difficulties. As a result, DOT Lighting froze APE's credit 
line and placed their orders on hold. This information was not relayed to APE's customers. 
Instead, APE tried to conceal the problem by fabricating emails falsely claiming manufacturing 
delays, trucking issues and quality control problems. The fabricated emails are included in the 
attached documentation. 

On 9/24/19, Gerelco discovered the charade and immediately placed a new order through a 
different distributor, Torres Electrical Supply. The attached letter from DOT lighting confirms 
that a new order for mast arms was placed by Torres Electrical Supply on 9/25/19 with an 
estimated ship date of 1/10/20. 

As of today, the estimated ship date is 1/15/20. All work that can be completed at the Florida 
Mango I Belvedere intersection has been completed, including the fourth foundation and the 
FPL cutover to underground power. Accounting for transit time of the mast arms, installation 
and testing, Morganti anticipates a substantial completion date of 2/28/20 (note that this date 
does not include the required 90 day burn-in period) and requests a commensurate time 
extension to the M36 contract. 

We recognize that the completion of the M36 project has been significantly impacted by this 
unfortunate turn of events. Please know that Morganti and our subcontractors are making every 
effort to improve this ship date and will do everything possible to complete the work as 
expeditiously as possible once the mast arms arrive. We will keep you posted as we receive 
updated information regarding the new order. 

Please let us know if you have any questions. 

Construction J\Janagement " General Contracting " Design Build III Project JJanagement 



Ill 
A SOLID FOUNDATION 

THE MORGANTI GROUP, INC. 

Jennifer Uman 
Sr. Project Manager 
juman@morganti.com 

Construction Jlanagen1ent Iii General m Design Build Ill 

mailto:juman@morganti.com


PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR 


The Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal 
Daya) NTP subatanllal 

Complollon Dalo AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

1 CHANGE ORDER 
VALUE PLUS TIME 

REVISED AMOUNT 
LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL BCC APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

Amondmonl1 Task M1 Building 3400 lntorlar 
lmpravomonta-GMP 

180 7/11/13 1/6/14 $1, 130,000,00 $1, 130,000,00 July 2 2013 BOllfd 
Mooll11g (R2013-0D2D) 

CO No 1 Tonant lmprovomonla to 
Sorvor Room 

0 $33,290.00 $33,290.00 $33,290,00 Nov 10 Boord Mooting 
duo lo Budget Tronu(er 

GMP Adjuatmont 0 -$37,613.42 $1,125,876.58 ($37,613.42) 8/06/14 CRC 

Amondmont2 Tnnk M2 Emorgoncy Phono Syatom • 
GMP 

70 $190,000,00 $190,000,00 July 10, 2013 Boord 
Meeting (R2013-0800) 

GMP Adjuatmont -$7, 141.00 $182,859,00 ($7,141.00) 3/5/14 CRC 

Tank M3 (work ardor) PBI lntorlor Slgnogo 266 6/28/13 3/20/14 $97,240.00 $97,240,00 ApproVt!d on 0/24/13 

CONo1 90 $1,'183,00 $1,483,00 $1,483,00 12/10/13 CRC 

CONo2 86 $0,00 

86 Cal Doy limo 
extension for a lotal 
or 204 days R-2014­

n•~~ 

GMP Adjuatmont ($6,600,00) $92,223,00 ($6,600.00) 7/9/2014 CRC 

Amondmont3 Tnak M4 Traffic Duck Contino 180 9/11/13 3/9/14 $519,242,00 $519,242,00 Approved on 0/10/13 (R· 
2013-1150) 

CONo1 30 4/8114 $8,954,00 $38,954,00 $8,954.00 Approved on 3/25/M 

GMP AdJustmont ($6,827.46) $522,388, 66 ($6,827.45) CRC0/11114 

Amundmont4 Tank MO Airport Ovortlow Lot 76 11/19/13 2/1114 $400,000,00 $400,000,00 11/10/13 Boord Moctlng 
(R2013• 1030) 

CONo1 26 2/26/14 $0,00 $1,226,00 $0,00 ApptoVt!d0/3/14 

GMP Adjuatmont ($7,768,60) $392,241.50 ($7, 758,60) CRC 8/27/14 

Amondmont5 
Tnsk M5 Socurlty hnprovomunta 460 6/23/14 9/25/15 $4, 726,000,00 $4,726,000,00 Boord Mooting on 0/3/14 

R-2014-0708 

CO#1 
186 3/28/16 $148,365,00 $148,365,00 ApproVt!d by Bo.,rd on 

Febo R2018-0153 

CO#2 
25 •1/22/10 $67,514.00 $97,514,00 $67,614,00 Approved by CRC on 

3/0/10 

CO#3 
60 6/21/16 $22,303,00 $94,303,00 $22,303,00 

CO/14 
484 10/18117 $0,00 $0,00 8/14/18 80<1rd meeting 

R·2018•1100 

GMP AdJuatmont ($11,106, 13) $4,953,075.87 Approved by CRC 
12119/18 

DOA Project Costs Tracklng--121019 
12/20/2019 



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR 


Tho Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2117 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538) 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION TIME(Cnl 
Dnya) NTP 

Subatnntlnl 
Complatlon Onto AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER 

OR ADJUSTMENT 
f CHANGE ORDER 
VALUE PLUS TIME 

REVISED AMOUNT LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL BCC APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

Task M7 Bulldlno 2400 • not 
autharlmd 

Amondmont0 Task MB surtaco Friction Courao 00,00 0/111201'1 12/11/M $237,000,00 $237,000.00 Appro\/lld on 0/9/14 
R2014•1285 

GMP AdJuatmont 11/19/16 ($22,678, 18) $214,421.82 ($22,678.10) CRC 7/22/15 

Tnak MO Part 139 lmpravomontn-vald not lonuod 

TnakM10 TDlk M10 Frontlor Alrllnos Offlco 30 10/22/14 11/21/14 $22,726.00 $22,726,00 Appro\/lld on 10/21/14 

GMP Adjuatrnont 11/21/14 ($3, 165.00) $19,661.00 ($3, 166,00) CRC7/22/16 

Task M11 Task M11 Gato Podium Domolltlon .. 10/21/14 $23,200.00 $23,200,00 Approved on 10/21/14 

GMP AdJuntrnonts ($4,236.00) $18,964,00 ($4,236.00) CRC on 1/8/16 

Task M12 
Task M12 ADA Quolng at Chockpolnt 
C 30 1/22/2015 2/20/2016 $26 000.00 

$26,000,00 Appro\/lld on 1/22115 

($3,446.00) $21,666.00 ($3,445,00) CRC 8/26/16 

Task M13 

Tank M13 Concourao B Galo Agonl 
Doak Roplncomant at PBI - Gaton BS, 
B10 B11 B12 B14 

90 2/6/16 6/6/16 $97,000.00 $97,000,00 Approved on 1/20/16 

CO No 1 Tlmo Extension 45 6/19/16 $22,600.00 $0,00 Appro\/lld on 4/20/16 

CO No 2 Gato B9 and Tlmo 
Extonslon 

60 B/18/16 $43,602,80 $73,602,BO $43,602.80 Approved by CRC on 
0/5/15 

GMP Ad)uatmants ($12,741.60) $127,861.30 ($12,741.50) CRC on 1/6/10 

Tnsk M14 
PIM Upgrado 180 3/28/16 9/23/15 $54,200,00 $54,200.00 Approved on 3/10/15 

$54,200.00 

Notcom,tmotlon, 
PtoUrnmml1111 univ, Flnnl 
P11vnmnl rolom«ul on 
n/24/16 

Amondrnont No 7 Contrnct limo Extonslon 1 year $0,00 Approved on 5/05/15 
R2015-0550 

Task M15 
Air Hnndlor Roplacomont • 
Proconatructlon 

6/21/16 $45,000,00 $46,000.00 Approved on 5/21/15 

$45,000,00 

Taak M16 
Concourao B Gato Podlumn-Phnso 2 
Gatos B2 B4 B6 

90 9/15/16 12/13/16 $68,230.00 $58,230,00 Appro\/lld on 0/15/15 SubatnnUttllV Complolo on 
tl/11/16 

GMP Adjustmont ($1, 149,00) $57,081.00 

-$1, 149,00 Cfoo,1d by Load on 
!1/20/to (Ur,dot $HIOK) 

DOA Project Costs Tracking--121019 
12/20/2019 



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 


The Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment 7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal {R-2017-0538) 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal 
Daya) NTP 

substantlal 
complotlon Dalo AMOUNT 

CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 
REVISED AMOUNT 

LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL ace APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

Task M17 
Concourso B Roplacomont of GIDS 
ond Comoraa 

90 9/23/16 12/21/15 $177,000.00 $177,000,00 Approved by CRC on 
0/23/15 

CO No 1 WI-Fl Equlpmont $41,404.00 $41,404.00 Approved on 10/13/15 

GMP Adjuatmonl ($5,279.00) $213,126.00 ($5,279.00) CRCor,3/J0/10 

Amondmonl 8 (Task M18) 
Air Hnndlor Roplacomont • 
Construction 

680 12/17/16 10/26/17 $8,250,000.00 $8,260,000.00 12/15115 Board Mooting 
R2017-1705 

Chango Ordor No 1 • Abnlomont 21 11/10/17 $426,294.00 $450,494,00 $426,294.00 5/3/10 Boord Mooting (R 
2010-0550) 

Chango Ordor No 2 6 11/23/17 $269,828.87 $267,028,87 $259,828,87 3/14/17 Boord Moollno 
(R2017-<1271) 

Chango Ordor No 3 11/23/17 $14,722.71 $14,722.71 $14,722.77 Approved by tho load 
Dopt on 0/20/17 

Chango Ordor No 4 11/23/17 $90,410,79 $96,410.79 

~~portnoy:
NoLD'sForflnal 
completion I 

/I I 

$96,410.79 10/3/17 Bonrd Mooting 
(R2017•1473) 

Chongo Ordor No 5-Btafflng for co 4 104 3/6/18 $149,926.00 $274,726.00 $149,925,00 1/23/18 80t1fd Mooting 
(R·2017·1453) 

Chnngo Ordor No OSEF Ductwork 
Plonum 

30 4/11/18 $238, 769,00 $281, 969, DO $238,769.00 5/15/10 llollfd Mooting 
(R2018-043) 

CO No 7 limo oidonslon for Finni 
Comnlotlon 

280 12/11/18 $0.00 $0.00 11/20/10 Boord Me<>Ung 
(R2018·1702) 

Finni Closo-out ($16,227,83) $9,418,722.54 CRCfi/16/111 

Amondmont 9 (Task M19) nnd 
tlmo oxtonalon Emorgoncy Gonoralor Roplncomonl 276 6/9/16 217/17 $5,490,000,00 $5,490,000.00 5/3/10 BOllld Mooting 

R2010-0557 

Chango Ordor No 1 • limo 64 4/12/17 $0.00 $04,000,00 $64,000.00 

Finni GMP Adjustmonl11 ($13,679.27) $5,476,420.73 Approvmf by CRC on 
112110 

Taak M20 Gato Doak Roplncomont Phnso 3 90 7/27/16 10/24/16 $170,260.00 $170,260,00 Al'f1t11W1d by CRC 7127/10 

Final GMP Adjuatmonts ($358,00) $109,892.00 Finni Appllcnllon 1<1colvml 
onOII0/17 

Task M21 
Gato Doak Roplacomont Phnao 3. 
lnaorts 

90 $183,070,00 $183,070,00 ApproWJd by CRC 0/10/10 

Finni GMP Adjuatmonts ($6,868.00) $176,202.00 Finni /\pplfcnllort rncolvnd 
on0/111117 

Amondmont 10 ITuk M22 l 
Gato Doak Roplacomont Phaao 3. 
lnstnllatlon 

210 10/31/16 6/28/17 $1,698,700,00 $1,098,700,00 10/18/10 80111d Mooting 
R·2010•M70 

CONo1 12•1 9/29/17 $0.00 $0,00 12/10/17 Banrd moollng 
R2017-IB07 

Finni GMP AdJustmonts 30 10/29/17 ($29,126.92) $1,609,674,08 $0,00 Clnno-out nr,un\'fld by 
CRConl/13/10 

Tank M23 Roplaco CX-0702 In SnllyPort 30 3/1/17 3/31/17 $31,930.00 $31,930,00 NTP lnnued on 3/1/17 

Finni GMP Adjualmonts ($064.70) $31,276.30 Cloornl11111II/0/10 

Task M24 
Notwork Rodundnncy survoy • 
cancollod 

DOA Project Costs Traok1ng-, 121019 
12/20/2019 



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 


The Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19} 
Amendment 11 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550} 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal (R-2017-0538I 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION 
TIME(Cal 

Daya) NTP 
Subalanllal 

Complatlon Data AMOUNT 
CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 
REVISED AMOUNT 

LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL ace APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

TnakM25 

Socurlty lmpro11omonta Phaao 3 
(CCTV and Roplacomonl ol 
Controllorsl-cancollod 

Task M26 
PA Roplacomonl - Proconstructlon 60 ln/18 $41,000,00 $41,000,00 $41,000.00 Approvod 1117/18 

Amondmont 11 Finni ono yoar oxtonslon 366 6/3/17 613/18 $0.00 Approvod 512110 R-2017 
OGJO 

Amondmont 12 Tank M27 
Roploco ACS Controllora 120 411011(] B/13/18 $393,088,00 $303,088.00 Approvod on 4/10/10 R· 

2018·0375 

($21,087.20) $372,000.80 Cloatt-uul nJ>provud by 
CRCon2/13/IO 

Task M28 fProconatructlonl 
Third lo11ol lmprovomonta • Procon 60 $28,448.00 $2B,•148,00 Apptovod 218/10 

Amondmont 13 Tnak M20 
Third lovol lrnprovomonta • GMP 390 4116118 5/I0/IIJ $7,637,600,00 $7,837,600,00 Approvod on 4110/18 

R2010-0378 

CONo1 0 $116,269.66 $116,259,66 $116,259,66 Approvod on 0/5/10 
R20I0-0043 

CONo2 0 $271,200.21 $271,200.21 $271,290,21 10/2110 Board Moounu 
R2010-1400 

CONo3 0 $80,386.16 $88,386, 16 $88,380.16 
Approv,,d by CRC on 

3/0/10 

CONo4 0 $74,637.76 $74,537.76 $74,537.76 

Final GMP Ad)ustmonts ($70,246.91) $8, 117,826,86 Clo&o--otd np1uovml by 
CRCon0/11/111 

Task M20 CUPPS Notwork - Equlpmont 90 9/26/17 12/24117 $97,283.00 $97,283,00 

Finni GMP AdJuatmonta ($2,104, 17) $95, 178,83 

Cln&mJ,out on 1fJ0/111 
wtlh finnl ~nimonl. Non 
Cont.truollun p10Jm,t ontl 

l 1dn $iOOL-

Task M30 CUPPS Notwork Programming nnd 
lnstnllntlon 

60 10131117 $61,207,00 $61,207.00 Sub•lru1llnlly Comploto 
on 11/03/17 

Cfonmf,oul on 2114110 
with firml Jmv,nont. Non 
ConflhuoUon JtffljMl nml 

TaakM31 Condonanto Romodlntlon-Cnncollod 

u0 ilo s10or. 

DOA Project Costs Tracking-121019 
12/20/2019 



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements - CMR 


The Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment? 
Amendment 9 (Task M19) 
Amendment 11 

REF DOC 

Task M32 

Taak M33 (Proconstructlon) 

Amondmont 14 Tnak M33 

Tnnk MJO (Preconatruction) 

Amendment 15 Task M36 

Task M37 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 - 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal IR-2017-0538) 

DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal 
NTP 

Subatnntlnl 
Daya) Complatfon Dato 

Hurrlcnno Irma Rocovory Etforta - not 
conatructlon 

CC B Holdroom nnd Lobby Furnlturo-
Procon 

CC B Holdroom nnd Lobby Furnlturo­ 210 4/16/18 11/11/18
GMP 

co No 1 DPO'a 0 

CO No 2 Addltlonnl Tinto 90 2/9/19 

co No 3 Addltlonnl limo 30 3/11119 

Finni GMP Closo-out 

Parcel I Roadway· Procon 

Parcel I Roadway - GMP 300 4/11/18 2/4119 

CO No 1 Soil Disposal 0 

CO No 2 Additional Soils 0 

CO No 3 Mast Arms 158 7/12/19 

~:"portnoy: I 
CO No 4 Civil Changes o 

93Daystosubstantlalcompletlon 
and90daysforfmalacceptance 
(testlngandburnlnperlod) 

co No 5 Mast Arms 138 I 11/27/19 

CO No 6 Time Extension Mast Arms 183 2/28/20 sub, 5/28120 
final 

Arc Flanh Study Bronkor 60 6/24/18 7/22/18
Roplncomont 

CONo1 52 9/12/18 

Final GMP Closo-out 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

AMOUNT 
CHANGE ORDER I CHANGE ORDER 
OR ADJUSTMENT VALUE PLUS TIME 

$17,020.00 

$28,507,00 

$3, 117,900,00 

($1,101,724.68) 

lcportnoy: 'V
1 
Anal Completion woukt i 

ibe4/10/19 i 

I 
$24,457.62 $54,467.62 

($21,110.24) 

$36,504,00 

$4,951,000.00 

$202,476.16 $202,476.16 

$98,788.04 $98,788.04 

$339,522.77 $497,522.77 

$39,925.58 $39,925.58 

$95,368.20 $233,368.20 

$41,907,00 $66.00 

$0.00 

($1,000,00) 

REVISED AMOUNT 

$28,507,00 

$2,019,614,60 

$36,604.00 

$5,727,080.75 

$40,907.00 

LEAD DEPT 
CRC APPROVAL BCC APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED APPROVAL 

$17,020.00 Approved oo 12/21117 lnvotoo for pnymnnl 
procn&r,nd. Tnnk Clmmd 

$28,507.00 Approved an 1/24/18 
lnwloo for pnynmnl 

,irocmmo,1, Tnnk Cloblld 

$3, 117,900,00 Approved oo 4110/18 (R· 
2018-0370) 

($1.101,724,68) Approved by Lll'1d Dopt 
007/10118 

Approved by CRC an 
1110110 

$24,467.62 Approved by CRC on 
5/B110 

Approved by CRC oo 
017/10 

$36,604.00 Approved an 2/08/1B 

$4,951,000.00 Approved on 4/10/18 (R· 
2018-0380) 

$202,476.16 Approved on 7/10/8 
(R2018-0937) 

$98,788.04 CRC 10/10/18 

$339,522.77 11/20/18 Board Mooting 
(R-2018-1763) 

$39,925,68 Approved on 7/22/19 

$95,368.20 8/20/19 Board Mooting 
(R-2019-1148) 

$0,00 

$41,907,00 Approved oo 5/24118 

$0,00 Approved by CRC oo 
10/10118 

Undor $ took .. Clos.n-out 
byOOAlnpwurm,n 

Total $40,077,252.00 $1,490,243.10 $41,489,268.10 -$219,913.33 $824,569.46 $41,191,867.40 

DOA Project Costs Traoklng-121019 
12/20/2019 

http:41,191,867.40
http:824,569.46
http:219,913.33
http:41,489,268.10
http:1,490,243.10
http:40,077,252.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

PBI Terminal Improvements· CMR 


The Morganti Group 

PB NO: PB 12-14 


CONTRACT HISTORY 


CONTRACT APPROVED ON: 
RESOLUTION NO 
CONTRACT TIME 
Amendment7 
Amendment 9 (Task M19} 
Amendment 11 

6/4/2013 
R-2013-0663 
2 Yrs with an option of 3 • 1yr renewals 
Executed on May 5, 2015 for 1 additional year (R2015-0550) 
Executed on 5/3/16 for the second year renewal (R2016-0557) 
Executed on 5/2/17 for third and final renewal {R-2017-0538) 

Expiration 

6/3/2015 
6/3/16 
6/3/17 
6/3/18 

REF DOC DESCRIPTION TIME(Cal 
Daya) NTP sub1tantlal 

Complatlan Dalo 
AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER 

OR ADJUSTMENT 

1 
CHANGE ORDER 

VALUE PLUS TIME 
REVISED AMOUNT 

LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL BCC APPROVAL STATUS TASK CLOSED 

1
Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk)· No cummulative tracking Approval Authority 
Document Authority *Time CO Value Authority Cumulative Davs Authority 
Task Order Lead Dept less than $100,000 $0-50,000 Lead Dept 0-30 davs Lead Dept 
Task Order CRC $100,000 <$200,000 $50,001-100,000 CRC 31·90 CRC 
Amendment BCC > $200,000 >$100,001 sec $120.00 sec 

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cumulative Limit 
Cumulative Value· Revised as of 6/24109 

1 	 When the cumulative value of changes or additional work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda Item 
notifying the board that the item puts it In the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item 

DOA Project Costs Tracking- 121019 
12/20/2019 



Attachment No. 2 

Terminal Improvement Projects - CM @ Risk 
RFP#12-14 
Date: November 20, 2012 
Marketplace: BC, PBC, MDC 
DBE Project Goal: 13% adjusted for past participation 

NAICS Description NAICS Code 
Percentage 

of Total 
Available 

DBE 
Total 

Available 
Weighted 

Percentage 
Engineering Services 541330 8.46% 142 1194 1.01% 
Architectual Services 541310 2.39% 42 655 0.15% 
Land Surveying & Mapping 541370 
Security Consulting Services 541690 3.16% 55 710 0.24% 
Environmental Consulting 
Services 541620 
Insurance 524126 0.78% 0 194 0.00% 
Mobilization NA 3.34% 0 0 0.00% 
Maintenance of Traffic 488190 
Landscape Services 561730 
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm 
Supply (Sod) 444220 
Buildings - Construction & 
Modification 236220 7.12% 254 787 2.30% 

Water & Sewer Line & Related 
Structures Construction 237110 0.46% 27 154 0.08% 
Power & Communications 237130 3.53% 15 80 0.66% 
Electrical Power Distribution 221122 5.49% 0 11 0.00% 
Electrical Contractors 238210 4.35% 77 1427 0.23% 
Plumbing, Heating & Air 
Conditioning 238220 30.92% 56 1786 0.97% 
Painting & Wall Coverings 238320 0.20% 54 736 0.01% 
Building Materials/Supplies 444190 2.28% 9 676 0.03% 
Tile & Terrazzo Contractors 238340 2.26% 19 328 0.13% 
Fire Sprinkler 238220 0.04% 56 1786 0.00% 
Other Specialty Trade 
Contractors 238990 1.30% 111 623 0.23% 
Security Related Systems 238210 10.59% 77 1427 0.57% 
Prime Contractor Markups NA 8.37% 0 0 0.00% 
Contingency NA 4.96% 0 0 0.00% 
Total 100.00% 6.63% 

DOT Completed Contracts Percentage 
2011 18% 
2012 21% 
Median 20% 
Adjustment for Past 
Participation 13% 

DBE Project Goal Percentage 
13% 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 


.....B----'-'12=----14 

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc. Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable):______o;;;....c;:;._o;:::.......;.:.#~6--­

Contact Person: ~Je=n=n..:.:.i.:...;;fe::...:..r....::U~m..:..:.=a.;..;.n____________ Bid Opening Date: ______________________ 

Address: 1450 Centre Park Blvd, Suite 260 WPS FL 33401 __ 

Project/Bid Name: Work Order M36 Parcel I Site Access Roadway Project/Bid No: .....P ____________________ 

Department: ....A.....ir.._po-'-rt=s'-------------------- ­

Phone No.: 561-689-0200__ Fax No: 561-689-4774__ E-mail Address: _juman@morganti.com _______ 

Dollar Amount 
Name, Address & 

Phone No. of DBE Firm 
Description of 
Type of Work 

Classification 
(Check applicable box) Black Hispanic Women Other 

(Please Specify) 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier $ $ $ $ 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier $ $ $ $ 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
c Subcontractor 
o Supplier 

$ $ $ $ 

o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor 
o Supplier $ $ $ $ 

o Manufacturer 

Total Value of DBE Participation: $_0;;..;;.__oo_______ 
Notes: 
1. 	 The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be 

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. 
2. 	 Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3. 	 If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2'' should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this form thJ under ed Prime Bidder is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor 
the DBE Firms~ t work is actually performed by the by the DBE Firms. 

By: ---------4-___,.,______,,.________ 
Signature 

Print Name/Title of Person Execu ng on B alf of the Prime 


Date:____---'\'-"-olL....... *Additional sheets may be used if necessary.
...... d~Y:\....,______ 

Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13) 

mailto:juman@morganti.com

